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II. STUDY CONTEXT AND OBJECTIVES

During the Covid-19 pandemic and the subsequent widespread use of biocidal
disinfectants among the general public, the Belgian Poison Centre received numerous
incident reports. The reports concerned the following types of products:

PT1: Products applied to the skin or scalp for the primary purpose of disinfecting
them

PT2: Products used to disinfect surfaces that are not in contact with food or animal
feedstuffs

PT4: Products used to disinfect surfaces that are in contact with food or animal
feedstuffs.

The Federal Public Service for Public Health, Food Chain Safety and the Environment
decided to analyse and understand how the general public uses these biocidal
disinfectants. This survey does not include PT3 (products used for veterinary hygiene
purposes) or PT5 (products for disinfecting water).

More precisely, the objectives of the study were to highlight the following:

the habits of use of these types of products
the awareness of their hazards

the application of the information on the label
the purchasing processes

e the influence of the Covid-19 pandemic
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III. METHODOLOGY & SAMPLING

In the context of this study, Incidence conducted 2.025 surveys among the Belgian
population.

The semi-closed questionnaire was compiled in collaboration with the FPS Public
Health, and validated by the latter.

The chosen methodology was mixed and multimodal: both via an online questionnaire
and by telephone, in order to reach all age groups and to collect sufficient details
regarding the open questions. More specifically, 1.525 surveys were conducted online
and 500 by telephone.

Prior to collecting the data, there was an oral briefing (via Teams) in each language
(NL and FR).

A pilot phase was carried out beforehand to verify that the questions were
understandable, to check how long the questionnaire was, and to supplement the
possible (suggested) answers. 5 surveys in French and 5 surveys in Dutch were
carried out by telephone. The objectives of this test were to:

e verify that the respondents fully understood the questions and to check their
ability to provide accurate and usable answers;

e collect information that would allow us to pre-encode as finely as possible the
possible answers to the questions;

e validate the average length of time to take the questionnaire;

e validate the sequences of questions, wording and instructions.

Following this test, the questionnaire was finalised by Incidence and validated by the
FPS Public Health.

All the surveys were conducted between 17 March and 6 April 2022.
The average survey time was 10 minutes per survey.
There was no remuneration (including incentives) for participation in this survey.

The respondents were informed at the start of the survey that the FPS Public Health
was the sponsor of the study.

The data were weighted to ensure that they were representative of the national
population by age, gender, province, level of education and degree of urbanisation.
A full description of the sample can be found in the tables below.
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The maximum margin of error (i.e., for an observed frequency of 50%) in this study
is 2,178% for the total sample.

The survey results are presented on the total sample (n=2.025) unless otherwise
stated.

Significance tests were performed using a Chi2 test. This is a statistical test used to
determine whether the difference between two distributions is due to chance or is
statistically significant. The assumption then is, with a fixed risk of error, that there
is a difference in the population between the groups that are compared for the
variable of interest. The results are presented as follows:

+++4: 99% probability that the observed difference is significant.
++: 95% probability that the observed difference is significant.

+: 90% probability that the observed difference is significant.

sample

Gender:
v Men 941 46% 998 49%
v" Women 1.077 53% 1.020 50%
v' Other 7 0% 7 0%
Language:
v French 943 47% 830 41%
v" Dutch 1.082 53% 1.195 59%
Age:
v’ 18-24y.0. 170 8% 221 11%
v 25-34y.0. 337 17% 365 18%
v 35-44y.o. 376 19% 365 18%
v' 45-54y.o0. 404 20% 385 19%
v 55-64y.0. 390 19% 385 19%
v 65 and older 348 17% 304 15%
Total 2.025 100% 2.025 100%
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sample

Province:
v"  East Flanders 198 10% 213 11%
v" WestFlanders 258 13% 269 13%
v' Antwerp 299 15% 328 16%
v" Flemish Brabant 165 8% 203 10%
v" Limbourg 147 7% 157 8%
v"  Brussels 238 12% 209 10%
v" Hainaut 268 13% 238 12%
v" Walloon Brabant 108 5% 73 4%
v'  Liege 194 10% 196 10%
v Namur 97 5% 88 4%
v" Luxemburg 53 3% 51 3%

Level of urbanisation:
v" Urban 626 31% 598 30%
v" Rural 241 12% 273 13%
v Semi-urban 1.158 57% 1.154 57%

Total 2.025 100% 2.025 100%

sample

Level of education:

v Low 346 17% 501 25%
v Medium 731 36% 754 37%
v" High 931 46% 753 37%
v" Not precised 17 1% 17 1%
Professional situation:
v Active (employed) 1.075 53% 1.043 52%
v Unemployed 118 6% 91 4%
v Inactif 832 41% 891 44%
Family situation:
v" Couple with child(ren) 606 30% 534 26%
v" Couple without children 601 30% 457 23%
v' Single with child(ren) 193 10% 213 11%
v' Single without children 595 29% 761 38%
v' Other 30 1% 60 3%
Total 2.025 100% 2.025 100%
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The results are analysed for the following factors:

Gender

Language of the questionnaire : Dutch (DU) or French (FR)

Age groups (<35 years old, 35-54 years old, 55 years old and above; these
age groups are typically used in questionnaires; they are statistically valid by
their weight (sample size), facilitating reliable comparisons)

Level of education (Low, Medium (=CESS), High)

Degree of urbanisation (urban, semi-urban, rural); the type of habitat is
calculated on the basis of the postal code and the Degree of Urbanisation
(DEGUBRA) segmentation used by Eurostat!

Employment status : in employment (active), unemployed, inactive: students
and (pre)retired individuals, unable to work, housewife/husband)

Age of the youngest child at home (<3 years old, 4-12 years old, 13+ years
old, no children); this segmentation makes it possible to highlight possible
precautionary actions if young children are present

Any animals (pets, farm animals, no animals)

Level of household income (<€1.750, between €1.750 and €2.700, between
€2.700 and €4.200, >€4.200). This information is obtained from the following
question: "What is your total monthly net household income, including
allowances, benefits, net property income (minus taxes and mortgages)?" This
category is based on sensitive information and must be interpreted with
caution. Indeed, the calculation to make an estimate of one's income is
complex. Moreover, some situations are very unstable over time. Finally, we
saw that 17,73% of respondents preferred not to answer this question, i.e.
359 respondents out of 2.025.

1 https://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/ramon/miscellaneous/index.cfm?TargetUrl=DSP_DEGURBA
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IV. RESULTS

1. Biocidal products applied to the skin or scalp for
the primary purpose of disinfecting them (PT1)

1.1. Habits of use of PT1

84% of Belgians have used a disinfectant product applied to the skin or scalp for
the primary purpose of disinfecting them in the last 12 months, but 17% have only
used it at the entrance to shops. During the past 12 months, 66% of Belgians have
used type 1 products of their own accord, either by choice or by habit.

Q: During the last 12 months, have you used a disinfectant product applied to the skin or scalp
for the primary purpose of disinfecting them?

Tatal M W FR o =15 15-54 =54 Low Mad, High
{n=2025) in=808) in=1020) (n=B38) (n=1185) (n=3586) (n=T750) (n=688) (n=Ba1) (n=T7S4) (n=T53)
r T
- ) fhas) el k] e fe)
PTO01 Users vas [N Ea% 6% 4N il 1% 1% 5% Tan
. A
b 18% 1% T T II::'L B% !l::':’:i t';:l‘ 14% ‘;\.}Iﬁ
Wes, but anly a shop enirances oy Y (! ! = 1
PTO1 Non-Users
[#e+] [—1 [~ [e¥] i~ [—1 ¥} [ ind | =l
Mo  gAB% A% e gme e 12% 13% W% % 16% 12%

* Percentages are rounded (o the nearest whole number

There are significant differences as regards the use of PT1 by socio-demographic
profile. These products are more likely to be used by:

- French-speakers than Dutch-speakers (87% vs 81%)

- people under 55 years of age (88% vs. 76%)

- people with an education above CESS (Certificate of Secondary Education)
level (74% vs. 55% of respondents with a degree below CESS)

- people living in urban areas (70% vs. 64% and 67% for semi-urban and rural
areas)

- people who are professionally active (75% vs. 53% for the unemployed and
58% for the inactive)

- parents of children under 12 years of age (80% vs. 63% for respondents
without children in the home)

- respondents with pets (pets: 72% and farm animals: 78% and 59% for
respondents without pets)

- respondents with higher incomes.
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The profile of respondents (17%) who only used PT1 at the entrance of shops is
marked by the following socio-demographic characteristics; they are primarily
individuals:

- 55 years old or above (21%)

- with a degree below CESS level (22%)

- who are unemployed or inactive (29% and 20% respectively)
- who do not have animals (20%)

- who state having an income below €1,750 (21%).

1.2. Reasons for not using PT1

The main reason for not using PT1, indicated by 9% of the respondents (of the total
sample), is that using soap seems to be just as effective. Moreover, PT1 products
irritate the skin (4%) and are considered toxic (3%). 3% of respondents also
indicated that "these types of products are useless" and 2% mentioned the high price.

Q: Why do you not use this type of product?

Total M W FR pu <35 35-54 =54
(n=2025) (n=938) (n=1020) (n=2830) (n=1195) (n=588) (n=T750) (n=689)
Washing your hands with soap is just as o% [+#) (=) (- [+++) =) {==} [+++)
effective 11% 8% T% L 11% 5% T% 15%
il | ] I
These products damage, irritate the skin A% F.18 A%, 4% 5% A% 4% 5{;3
1 l I
(++) (=) (- (++) -}
These products are useless % 4, 29, g, 4, 4% o, 4%
These products are toxic, dangerous t:.:h:h 3% % 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% [+++]
(+) =) (= (++) (=) (++)
These products are expensive 2% 3% 1%, 1% %, 1% 2% 3%
| - - (+++)
Other 1% o 1%, 1% 1% 0% 1%
Use anly at the entrance of stores 16% 18% 178 1T% i~ 16% [}

14% 21%

17%
|
Usetype iproducts | me%  es%  eew G gl GER Ge d

Overall, the reasons for not using this type of product are indicated more often by
the following respondents: Dutch speakers, people over 54 years old, inactive people,
those with no children at home (any longer), no pets, and with lower incomes (less
than €1.750 per month).

|
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1.3. Justifications for the use of PT1

The following questions were not asked to respondents who only used a PT1
product at the entrance to a shop.

The main reason to use this type of product is clearly due to the Covid-19
pandemic: more than half of the Belgian population (58%) uses it as a
preventive measure, especially respondents with young children (68%), higher
education (67%), professionally active (64%), younger (64%) or middle-aged
(61%), residing in urban areas (62%), French-speaking (61%), who have a farm
animal (69%) or pet (61%), and who are female (60% vs 56%).

139% of respondents use this type of product in a professional context (work
obligation) but 11% have always used it. We also observe more awareness among
the population when in contact with more wvulnerable people: 10% of
respondents use type 1 biocidal disinfectants when someone close to them
is ill, 8% in the presence of people with lower immunity and 6% in the
presence of young children. 4% of respondents use them on the recommendation
of a health professional. Finally, 4% of respondents use PT1 products because they
have a pet.

Q: Why do you use this type of product?

Tatal Urb.  Semiirb. Rural  Active Umempl. Inactive Child 0.3 Child 412 Child >12  No child
(= 2025) (n=598) (n=1154) (n=273) (A=1043) (n=91) (W=881) (n=167) (n=261) (n=319) (n=1278)
Saeread ¥ 0 0N IR HYTUNS
[
It is mandatory in my job 13% ] 1% i 13% Im [++] '-,.r, (eee) | B (=) | (=) 16% g"& [#4+) 158% 0% (=]
| | | | . [ ] l
It is a habit, | have always used them 11% 11% 11% 7% |-} 10% 107% 1% 10% 4% [++) 9% 10%
Bl I B il Bl Il Bt ikl SRl
When semeone close to me is sick 10% 10% 109 % 10% B% () 10% 10% AdY% (=+) 12% % |—)
S el Bl IRl Bl il Bl Ml pit Bl
Because there is/ with reduced
ause '{;m‘,ﬂm Koxmabaid | % l 10% I ™% [ l % l % | Fin Imh (+4] | 10% l ™% | 0% | 0%
Because there it hildiren in the
=e there isfare a yaung = M::"“m 4 6% l 8% 4] I 8% | 5% Im [ I. 5% . M (=) ﬂ'.-‘. (++4] am (4] (o | 2% (=)
A health professional recommended | use them a% 4 . - 45 18, . 38 ge, 5y G
| l | i | | | |
Because there is/are an animalis) 4% ‘ 5% i 5% a i 4% | L L 5% % 8% Im [#5) | 3% |}
| 1

Other 2% % 2% 2% % | 4% 3% % 2% 2% 3%

Do not use type 1 products !-;pm, r[_i “.14;. .:ﬁ 'ﬁ (= ‘.44; '.[.uq ﬂn.r. e ‘n-,.r. [ -ﬂ'ﬁ, ﬁiuq

|
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1.4. Frequency of use of PT1

47% of Belgians use type 1 biocidal products at least daily: 22% specified "every
time I go out or come home", 25% use them at least once a day, 13% use them a
few times a week and 7% use them even less often.

Q: How often do you use these products?

Total M w <35 35-54 >54
{n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n= m} [n' 1155:- {n= m:- {n=750) (n=689)

S . o
Every time | enter or exit my home G 20% 23% e‘ é‘ lﬁ'- | ﬂ% | m
() (++) ' R
At least once a day O 23% e d/‘ O ' ﬁ .ﬁf" h“
g"] | )
A few times a week 0“‘ 14% 13% oﬁ’- 0% % 12‘.& r ﬂﬁf-

(+++) (=} (++] =]
A few times a month e 8% 3% o a* % @% 3%
{— (=}
Once a month d% 1% 1% ol% d% % 0% 0%
(++) (=}
A fow times a year @ 2% 1% a» % 2% A% 2%

uum....t,pnmum@ 3w an@-o a{ih és .’

The respondents (22%) who (almost) systematically use type 1 biocidal products are
distinguished by the following socio-demographic characteristics:

the presence of a farm animal (31%)

urban environment (29%)

French-speaking region (26%)

having a diploma higher than CESS level (24%).

|
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1.5. Purchased forms

Among the different forms available on the market, the most frequently purchased
formulation is the hydroalcoholic gel (55%), followed by liquid (18%), sprays or
vaporizers (14%) and finally (wet) wipes (14%). 3% of the population say they never
buy them (these are more likely to be Dutch speakers, men, active people, living in
semi-urban areas).

Q: In what form(s) have you already purchased this type of product?

Total M W FR ou <38 3584 =54 Low Med. High
(m=2025) (n=908) (n=1020) (An=830) (n=1185) (n=588) (n=TS50) (n=688) (n=B501) (mn=T54) ([n=TEl}

Hydroalcoholic gel B8% 81N (—) A% () BAR e BN BE% (vee) BO% (0] AN () A1% (—) SB% 0N (e
ST Umi| Loy
Liguid 18% 18% 190% A3 (=) 2%+ 19% 18% 16% () 16% 18% 20% (+)
it | i,
Spray = vaporizer 14% 1% () 18% [+ 14% 4% AT% (+4e) AT (+4) 8% (=) 13% 1% AT% (#+4)
i | #
Wipe 14% 12% (=) 1% (++) | 5% (#) | 13% () 8% (++e)  18% Bl=) | 12% ) 14% 15%
|| L d
Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% [#+) 0% 0% 1% [+4)
Do not buy this type of produsct % %[+ %=l (=] | 4% () % % % % % %
i
Do mot use type 1 products 4% 35% 12% 300 (=) | 6% (+o4)  B6% () | B (=) MEY[eee) AEY (see) 34% BHYa [w=e]
=" Iy [

The socio-demographic profiles differ according to the purchased forms. The main
significant differences between socio-demographic groups are

- for hydroalcoholic gel (55%) :

o parents of young children (66% and 62%)
those with a diploma higher than CESS level (65%)
French-speakers (64%)
young people under 35 (62%) and middle-aged (60%)
people in employment (62%)
people living in urban areas (61%)
people with a pet (61%)

o women (59%)

- for the liquid form (18%) :

o Dutch-speakers (22%)

o people with a pet (21%) or farm animal (32%)

o people in employment (20%)

- for the spray / vaporizer form (14%) :

o parents of children aged 4 to 12 in the household (21%) or older (18%)
households with monthly incomes above €4,200 (20%)
respondents under the age of 55 (17%)
people with a diploma higher than CESS level (17%)
people in employment (17%)

O O O O O O

O
O
O
O

|
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- for the 'wipes' form (14%) :

o parents of young children (22% if they have children under 3 years old,
and 23% for parents whose youngest child is between 4 and 12 years
old)

o young adults (18%)

o people in employment (17%) and

o women (17%).

1.6. Awareness of the cleaning properties of PT1

36% of Belgians reported that these products have cleaning properties; 19% know
that they do not have such properties and 9% are unable to say (Don’t know - No
Answer : DK - NA).

Q: In your opinion, do these disinfectants have any cleaning properties?

Total Urb. Semiurb. Rural  Active Unempl. Inactive Child 0-3 Child 4-12 Child >12 Mo child
{n=2025) (n=508) (n=11%4) (n=273) (n=1043) (n=81) (n=891) (n=187) (n=281) (n=319) (n=1278)

- 0000000000
-oco0o0docodded

rwa g N S & & O & S I &S &

reem O G OO OGO G OO

Among the respondents (36%) who incorrectly attribute cleaning properties to the
product, certain socio-demographic profiles are significantly more represented. These
profiles are :

- parents of children aged 4 to 12 (45%)

- young people under 35 (45%)

- people who are professionally active (42%)
- city dwellers (40%)

- pet owners (40%)

- respondents with a higher education (39%)

|
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1.7. Combining PT1 biocides with other products

4% of respondents have mixed PT1 with another product. There are several
significant differences by socio-demographic profile, such as:

- age: more often young adults under 35 years old (8%),
the living environment: 7% of people living in the city
professional activity: 6% of people in employment
having a pet: 5%.

Q: Have you ever mixed your disinfectant with another product?

Total Urb. Semi-urb.  Rural Active  Unempl. Inactive
(n=2025) (n=598) (Nn=1154) (n=273) (n=1043) (n=91) (n=891)

4)

(+++) =) [+++) =)

o A% @h gn M gh ;g

e & G H O G Q@

Most often, the respondents indicated that they had added a cleaning product to
the disinfectant PT1.

Most commonly added products Desired effects

¥v' A cleaning product (n=27) # Toclean as well as disinfect

¥ Another disinfectant (alcohol, bleach...) (n=11)  » To increase the effectiveness

v Water (n=10) # Todilute the product

¥ Essential oils (n=6) » Toincrease the effectiveness
# For the smell

v Moisturising cream (n=6) » Moisturise the skin

|
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1.8. Awareness of and compliance with the use-by date of
PT1

As regards the instructions for the use-by date,

- 18% of respondents do not read it
- 12% read it, but do not comply with it
- 34% say they comply with it.

Q: Have you ever used these types of products past their use-by date?

Total Pet Animal farm Mo animal
(n = 2025) (m=1178) (n=8T) (n = 826)

- o &G F

Respect the use by date No

Do not read the use-by date

Do not use or buy type 1 products

18% of respondents do not read the use-by date. They are more often (significant
differences according to the profiles) :

- young people under 35 (22%)

- people with a higher education (22% with diplomas higher than CESS)
- French-speakers (20%)

- people who are professionally active (20%)

12% of the respondents read the use-by date, but do not systematically comply with
it, and significant differences can be seen in the following profiles:

- people who have children aged 4 to 12 (19%)

- people in employment (16%)

- people with an animal (pet: 15% - farm animal: 20%)

- young people under 35 (17%)

- people with higher education (14% with diplomas higher than CESS)

|
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Among the 34% who comply with the use-by date, the following profiles stand out
significantly:

adults aged 35-54 (37%)

women (36%)

people with a pet (36%)

people with a child aged 4 to 12 years in the home (43%)

The selective treatment of garbage differs between the regions of Belgium. In
Brussels and Flanders, empty packaging and leftover PT1 products can be classified
as ‘PMD’ waste for recycling (Plastic or Metal packaging and Drink cartons),
excepting the packaging with a childproof closure or hazard symbols ‘acute toxic’ or
‘health hazard’ : those must be taken to the waste disposal centre. In the Walloon
region, the packaging with a ‘flammable’ hazard symbol must also be taken to the
waste disposal centre.

1.9.1. Destination of the packaging after use

Almost half of Belgians throw the empty packaging in the PMD bags (47%),
especially women (52% vs. 43% of men), people under 35 (53%), people with a
higher level of education (53%), parents with children under 12 (55 and 56%),
people in employment (52%) and people with a pet (52%). 11% of respondents
throw them away with conventional waste (general waste). They are more likely
to be people under 35 (15%), French-speaking (14%), urban (16%), in employment
(12%) and having a farm animal (19%). 3% take them to the waste disposal
centre.
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Q: Where do you most often dispose of the packaging for this type of product?

Total ™ w FR ou <35 3554 *54
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1185) (n=586) (n=750) (n=609)

=)

e}

In the normal waste bin (residual waste) (W% 1% % o" e‘ " ﬁ‘

- 5
»n o & S & o

B

At the waste collection center d‘

(+++) =)
Other &% s % a* J% o o e

e @ R GG E GG

|
Page 18 of 81



(a

1.9.2.

Destination of any leftover product after use

46% of Belgians use the product entirely, 7% throw away any leftover product with
the packaging, 6% pour leftover product into a new container and 3% pour them
down the sink.

Q: Where do you most often dispose of the leftover product for this type of product?

Total M w Du <35 15-54 »54
(n=2025) (n=898) (n=1020) (n= Hﬂ} (n=1188) (n=9586) (n=7580) (n=E688)

i l-*]‘ [#4+) e+ = [+
Use all the product | 9% 40% 82%

[#++) =}

Throw it away with its packaging Jﬁ W- i% L) o o 13% 0% 3%
[+++) (-] | (+++) (=)

Pour it into another container 'l B% B% { "}"- o 12% 5% 3%
[-n-i-l '..l

Pouritinthe sink (3% 4% 3% a* a% 6% 3% 2%

(+) -}
Other :I'-I'I 1% 1% L‘_]"}i 0% 1% 0% 1%

= {*+) (=)
Do not use or buy type 1 products @ % el

We observe the following differences among the respondents

who use all the product (46%) : this is more likely to be people 35-54 years
old (52%), French-speakers (51%), women (49%), people in employment
(49%) and people with a pet (48%);

who throw away any leftover product with the packaging (7%) : this is more
likely to be young people under 35 (13%), with children aged 4 to 12 (12%),
professionally active (9%) and having obtained their CESS (9%);

who transfer any leftover product into another container (6%) : this is more
frequently the case for people under 35 (12%), men (8%), people in
employment (7%) and looking for work (12%), and people who have an animal
(pet : 8% and farm animal : 13%);

who pour any leftover product down the sink (3%) : this tendency is more
common among those under 35 (6%), people in employment (5%), parents
of children aged 4 to 12 years (6%) and respondents living in urban areas
(5%).
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1.10. Criteria for choosing when buying a PT1 product

On average, the respondents indicate between 2 and 3 elements that they take into
account when purchasing a PT1.

The three main criteria for Belgians are price (34%), small package size (28%) and
superior disinfecting strength (19% of respondents are convinced that the products
they buy are more effective than their competitors).

These 3 criteria are repeated in each segment except for the following 2 categories:

- respondents who have farm animals pay more attention to hypoallergenic
properties (19%) and texture (19%) : these 2 criteria come in 3™ position,
after price and package size.

- Parents of children aged 4 to 12 years also indicated the hypoallergenic
properties more often (19%) and the fact that PT1 is suitable for children
(19%), before the superior efficacy of the products (15%).

Different purchase criteria also vary according to the profile of the respondents, as
can be seen in the following charts.

Q: When buying these types of products, what criteria do you consider when buying a specific
product?

Total Pet Animal farm  No animal
(n = 2025) {n=1178) {n=8T7T) (n = 8286)

meriee [t RN N A
Small size (easy to carry) Eﬂ,-; “-uu-} “ -g[..q

Higher disinfecting power than other products 19% m&. [+44) - 16% iﬂ% ()

-
The product is hypo-sliergenic - does “:;‘:‘u‘f:‘ L% B e e ) [ 9% ()
The fragrance - 12% .:m. (+4++) . 10% . 9% (=)
The texture - 10% . 1% ‘A [#++) . 9% ()
Shorter drying time than other products. - 9% . 10% [+) I 8% . 8% (-)
Large size n a8, .H{. [+#4) ' 6% . 7% ()
The product is also suitable for children B 9% .1!1‘55 [++) . 13% I T (=)
The instructions for use are clear and legible - 8% . 9% (++) l T% . 6% (=)
Renowned brand - 8% . 9% [+) l 8% . T%
The packaging is attractive | 2%, i 2% (++) I % | 1% (=)
There are ads for this brand 1% I 1% I 1%
Other | % I % I 4% I 3%

Do not use or buy type 1 products. w “[—l "& {-) M}
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] w FR Du <35 35-54 =54 Low Med.

High
(n=2025) (n=9988) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689) (n=501) (n=754) (n=753)
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Higher disinfecting power than other progucts .ﬂﬂ.
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laces of purchase for PT1

The main places where respondents go to buy this type of product are supermarkets
(28%), followed by pharmacies and health stores (20%), then drugstores (9%).
Finally, 4% of the respondents purchase this type of product via the Internet.
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Q: Where do you most often buy these types of products?

Urb. Unempl. Imactive Child0-3 Child 412 Child>12 No child
[--mﬂ (n=598) (a= nu] in= m: [--mm (n=91) (n=891) (n=167) (n=261) (n=319) (n=1278)

— 0000000000 C
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(+) = e )
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et & @ @ P & F P & & F &

omer g+ g & & &S & & K& S+ &+ &
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Total ™M w
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) [n-m: ln-11ﬂ (n= m} {n 750) |n-m|
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Onthe internet (4% = g e ¢ ¢ ¢* ¢
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The analysis of the results of this question according to the socio-demographic
profile of the respondents yields the following significant differences:

- French-speakers are more likely to buy these products in supermarkets (33%
vs. 25% of Dutch speakers) and pharmacies (26% vs. 16%), while Dutch-
speakers go to drugstores more often (11% vs. 5% of French-speakers) and
purchase from the internet (5% vs. 2%).

- Supermarkets (28%) are more popular with people living in rural areas (35%),
people in employment (31%) and people with pets (31%).

- Drugstores and the Internet are also more popular with people in employment.
Women also buy more often from drugstores than men (12% vs. 6%).
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1.12. Reading/applying the _instructions on __the
packaging

1.12.1. Extent to which the information on the packaging is read before
purchase

Regarding the attention to the information on the packaging of PT1 before the
purchase,

- 13% of Belgians read the entire label,

- 20% quickly skim it,

- 13% only read a part or specific parts and
- 17% do not read it at all.

If we consider only the users ("consumers") of PT1, we find the following
percentages: 21% of Belgians read the entire label, 32% quickly skim it, 21% only
read a part or specific parts, and 27% do not read it at all.

Q: Before purchasing, do you read the label on the product packaging?

Total M w FR ou <35 35-54 »54 Low Med.

High

{n=2025 (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1198) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689) (n=501) (n=T754) (n=753

(=+) =] {*+) =
Yes,everything A% 15% % g% gh gew 14% 12% 13% 13%

I +) ) i~ i}
Yes, quickly, diagonally {j% 0% 21% {3‘» i Hﬁ 20% A% e 0%

(=) [hadl

Only a section or specific parts  @A%% 12% L L 13% 13% 12% 4%

(+} ) =i fe+) =} =¥ ++)

Donotreadit (% 16% 19% o g 0% 22% 1% 13% %

(#+) (=] ) +) =) e Pit) )
Do not use or buy type 1 products @ % L L a2, aT% A% EI!

We observe several significant differences according to the socio-demographic profile
of all respondents, namely:

F

- In general, among all respondents, French-speakers are more likely to say
they do not read the label (21% vs. 14%), as are adults aged 35-54 (22%),
people with children under 12 (24% and 25%), people in employment (22%),
people with incomes over €4,200 (24%) and people with a pet (20%), while
young people under 35 (24%), Dutch-speakers (21%) and people with a
diploma higher than the CESS (25%) most often say that they quickly skim
read the label.

|
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More specifically, if we consider

o the 13% of respondents who read the entire label before purchasing the
product, these are more often people living in urban areas (16%), men
(15%) and French-speakers (15%)

o the 20% of respondents who skim read the label are primarily young
people under 35 years old (24%), city dwellers (24%) and professionally
active people (22%)

o the 13% of respondents who only read a specific part of the label are
more likely to be women (15%) and people with a higher diploma (15%)

o the 17% of respondents who do not read the label at all are more often
French speakers (21%), adults aged 35-54 (22%), professionally active
(22%), with young children (24 and 25%) and living in rural areas
(22%).

1.12.2. Information scanned in the case of partial reading

When the respondent partially reads the label (13% of the total sample, i.e. 268
respondents), the information scanned is specifically

the broad disinfecting action (kills viruses, bacteria, yeasts, etc.): in 55%
of the cases, these results are transversal, i.e. no significant difference is
observed between the various profiles

information written in a large font: in 28% of cases, transversal results
hazard symbols (25%): more often young people <35 years old (37%), men
(31%), respondents with a higher education (35%)

hypoallergenic properties (24%): more French-speakers (34%)

the use-by date (21% of respondents): especially people >54 years old
(31%)

suitability for children (21%): more often adults aged 35-54 and parents of
children aged 0-4 and 4-12 (respectively 30%-38%-57%)

the ingredients (18%): more often city dwellers (26%)

1.12.3. Evaluation of the clarity of the information provided

8% of Belgians consider that the information on the label is not very clear, or not at
all clear. This is more common among women, French-speakers, people with a
diploma higher than CESS, and people with an animal (farm animal or pet).
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The respondents who consider that the labels are not very clear or unclear (n=172)
mainly highlight 2 elements that add to the lack of clarity: readability and semantics.
In terms of readability, the most frequently indicated complaints are

- the small size of the font used (55%, including 82% of people over 54)

- the fact there is too much information on the label (16%)

- a lack of contrast between text and background (15%, 20% for men and 25%
for those over 54).

In terms of the semantic difficulties, some respondents criticised

- the fact that the text is difficult to understand (36%)
- the use of "too scientific" terms (32%, especially among French-speakers:
41% vs. 23% of Dutch-speakers).

Q: Why is the label not clear?

Total ] w FR ou <35 3554 »54 Low Med. High
(n=172) (=T& (n=94) (n=87) (n=8%) (n=50) (n=68) (n=53) (A=) (@m=63) (n=T3)

The writing is too smail 5% 5% Lo - 5E% - 2% ) % BN B4% 5% 457
Because it is difficult to understand 36 6% I 9% 3% 3% % I I65% 5% %
Because the terms used are oo sclentific 2% 4% 3% A () 2% =) 1% 29°% % 21% 9% 3%
There is too much information 18% 1% 18% 200 12% 21% 16% "% ™ 0%  25% [+++)

i | i
The contrast does not allow to read 15% 20% [+) 1% | 1N 11% 13% B% (-] | 2%5% [++) ™ 16% 18%

i i i
Because the information is net useful &% % % % % % 4% % %
Other % % 4% &% ¥ B% 5% % e ™

|
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1.12.4. Reasons given for not reading the labels

For respondents who quickly skim the labels (n=408), the same problems were
indicated: readability and a vocabulary that is not adapted to the general public.
However, some users of PT1 consider that they know how to use the products

correctly without having read the information on the package.

Q: Why do you not read all the instructions of use?

{n = 408)

Because it is often unclear, difficult to
IS e e e o i
iomerrens g g [ [l
follow the advice of my pharmacist [1ex 'mf. .m:. “M .mt.

Because | know how to use them and it works i .
ey wall .ﬂw. ﬂq-q im& o=} .1?1. .151&

Because the terms used are too scientific .Hﬁi .1?:«.

Because | am not interested .

The contrast does not allow to read ‘
Because | don't have the reflex to read I
Because the information is not uselul I

ﬂ'lhlrl

The writing is too small

Because | know how to use these products

Because it is often unclear, difficult to
understand

| trust these products

1 follow the advice of my pharmacist

Because | know how to use them and it works
wvery well

Because the terms used are too sclentific
Bacause | am not interested

The conirast does not allow o read
Because | don't have the reflex to read
Because the information is not useful

Other

6% I‘H. I
8% Itm I
I

2% 1%
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ﬂﬁ %
ﬁﬂ 21% (=)
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For the respondents who do not read the information on the packaging (n=348), the
various reasons given highlight a lack of obvious usefulness ("it is not necessary", "I
am not interested", "it works fine" etc.). However, the fact that the font size is too
small and the type of vocabulary used is also indicated.

Total " w FR ou <35 35-54 =54 Low Med. Higih
(n=348) (n=158) (n=180) (=175} (n=173) (n=111) (A=162) (n=75) (n=64) (n=148) (n=134)

Because | am not interested d%. 34% (++)  24% (=) ﬂg, ﬂ,‘ “_*#ﬁ. 3% () 16% ) ;?ﬁ“ X% )2:1:.

e i) = - [ ealh
s 2% 19% 22% 21% 26%
AT ) L

S [ (o iy

Because | don't have the reflex to read ﬂn‘, 2295 23% iﬁ H'W.

—

| trust these products ‘m; 24% 17% ﬂqm} H-m[-j 6% 26% (+v) 15% 3% 19% 0%
et = —

S .. gt

The writing Is too small 1% 2% o 1% ) 1% () 3T% 30% (+4)  2O%  15%
- [ el e bogeo SRR T §o* o

Because | know how to use these products ﬂ1l'£r 13 (-) 22% (++) iiﬁ (e ] au['ﬂrl _-:,.15“ :;.—:-15“ i 16% _.‘10'.&{-] H'_Eﬂ".l"r .:;.._1!1“
Munfhwwhnwiumﬂmnlﬂﬁ:l!':::" N 10% 10% 10% i % () H&%qi] ) 13% i ah ) ™ ™% " 1% " 1%
B s e e, e e | 1% a 0% TR e e%) | B s % e
| follow the advice of my pharmacist . %% 10% % [ | 1% [ 8% | 5% (- i 107 i 14% “ 13% " 9% i 2%
Because the information ks not usaful | T B% B% i B% i 6% ,._:!2“{“} | 5% 4% | T% . 9% | 5%
Because the terms used are too scientific i 8% 6% ™ .ﬁ{H} ‘ W) | e% TR | T &% 6% T
The contrast does not allow to read L 2% 3% 2% | 3% 1% I 1% [ 4% | % 3% I 3% 2%

Other i T% B% ™ .1l1ﬁt+bl | 4% () 6% B% | 5% i 6% | 4% () ..3119'-{**}
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1.13. Awareness of the instruction of use for PT1
products

54% of Belgians are not aware of the instructions of use for PT1 products. This finding
is more prevalent among older people (55 years and older: 59%), people with less
than a CESS diploma (61%), unemployed people (59%), people who do not have
children (57%) or pets (61%), and people living in semi-urban areas (56%).

Q: When using disinfectants, are you aware of the following instructions?:

Toital M W FR Du <35 15-54 =54 Low Mad,
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689) (n=501) (n=754) (n=753)

The use-by date | 38% ™ 9% | 38% I M) 3% 3% (=) 33%(-) 38% 0%
I I l ol & ! i M ™
The contact time needed to be effective l 4% 3% [+) 3% ‘ 35% l 4% m{mj 35% 0% (=) 0% (=) W% I
W | | i

wahmmnmﬁ 4% 4% ‘g ﬁ. ATR(—) B EIM e STNe)  58% 0% ()

|
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2. The products used to disinfect surfaces that are
not in contact with food or animal feedstuffs
(PT2)

2.1. Habits of use of PT2

67% of Belgians have used a product to disinfect surfaces that are not in contact with
food (PT2) in the last 12 months.

Conversely, 33% of Belgians have not used one in the last 12 months.

The analysis according to socio-demographic characteristics shows several significant
differences with people who do not use PT2: indeed, they are more likely to be

- people aged 55 and over (40%)

- Dutch-speakers (37% vs 27% of French-speakers)
- inactive people (36%)

- people with no children living at home (36%)

- people living in semi-urban areas (35%)

- people who do not have pets at home (41%).

Q: In the last 12 months, have you used a cleaning product in your home to disinfect surfaces
that are not in contact with food or animal feedstuffs?

Total Urb. Semi-urb. Fural Active Unemipl. Imactive Child 0-3 Child 4-12 Child >12 No child
(n=2025) (n=%5%8) (n=1154) (N=273 (N=1043) (n=91) (n=891) (n=167) (n=261) (n=319) (n=1278)

pasel 4 F M 0 IN T 4 0
Specific disinfectants for the toilet 0% 1% 18 248, % 28% 2%
o rrrr
Specific disinfectants for the kitchen | 20% 21% 19% 21% .zmm 18% | 18% () 3% peee) BN eee) | 20% | 1TH(-)
el rr
Specific disinfectants for the bathroom I 19% Im.[u}' 18% I 17% r[m] 9% | 7% lm’. '%rm}l w% | 1% ()
| |

Specific disinfectants for the floor 1% |1H=H 15&;{-}' 18% |1H. 16% 16% Im r:u-} 16% 15% (=)

| I
kel off ol o ol il o Ealad o
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Total M w FR DU <35 315 54 >54 Low Mad. High
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689) (n=501) (n=754) (n=753)

Multi-purpose disinfectants " 39% (- lﬁh-]“-ﬂ'-t—] ,_ﬁlll-’.l il—r 3% () A% A%
s mwe A
A & B B B N

MMM&MI 19% 20% Imn ‘m 2% () 20% 18% [—) 19% 21% 19%

i 1 1 & |

mmmmmlin 20% 18% Im |m 2% () | 2% | 1%%(—) | 18% 20% 19%

§ I | W |

Specific disinfectants for the floor ' 1% 1% 1% r{m;i 1% (=) @M%+ 18% 2% (—) 1% 1% 17%
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" e I

Total Pet Animal farm Mo animal
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—— i [
Specific disinfectants for the toilet .ﬂy. .'IHI' r .\H
Specific disinfectants for the kitchen l 20% rlﬂ*l I 21% l1ﬂ'-l_—l
Specific disinfectants for the bathroom I 19% rmu-q I 15% ' 15% ()
Specific disinfectants for the Nloor ‘ 1% r\lﬂ-ﬂ I 20% 13%(—)

i ki

Among the 67% of the Belgian population who used PT2, the most frequently used
forms are multi-purpose disinfectants (41%) and specific products for the toilet
(30%), followed by products for the kitchen (20%), bathroom (19%) and floor
(17%).

We observe differences in use depending on the profile of the respondents. Indeed,
people with children or pets in the home generally use more disinfectants, regardless
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of the form. Young people (under 35) use more specific products than people older
than them (specifically for the kitchen, bathroom, floor). We also observe variations
for multi-purpose disinfectants and bathroom products. Multi-purpose products are
used more often by women, French-speakers and people who live in urban areas (in
addition to parents of young children and pet owners). Specific products for the
bathroom are used more by city dwellers and people in employment (in addition to
parents with children and pet owners).

2.2. Reasons for not using PT2

The main reason for not using PT2 indicated by 18% of the respondents (total
sample), is that cleaning products are more than adequate; 7% indicate the fact that
these products are useless. Other factors were also indicated such as price (6%),
toxic to health (3%) or the environment (4%) and that they damage surfaces (3%).

Furthermore, 2% of the respondents indicated that they make their own natural
cleaning products. They are more likely to be women (3%), French-speakers (3%)
and unemployed people (5%).

Q: Why do you not use this type of product?

Total M W FR ou <35 35-54 »84 Low Med, High
(n=2025 (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=T750) (n=689) ([(n=501) (n=TH4) (n=T53)
Cleaning products are more than enough 18% 19% 18% 17% () IHN. (#) 4%—) | 1E% [ 24% [++4) 1T% 18% 19%
[ i [
These products are useless T T B% B8 [—) @Y% [+++) By B B [ee] 6% T (3
| |
These products are expensie 6% 6% B% A% (=) | T9[+++) | A% [=) 5% Bl {+++) % 6% 4% =)
|
These products are toxic, do not res thi
P enwp,:fmm 4% (=) 5% (+4) | 3% (==} | 5% [+++} 4% ) 6% (ee] | 6% (ee) 2% (=) 5%
| |
Thes oducts toxic, 1o the
e products are dangerous lo the % T 4% (%) %, 1 2% =) 4% [+ % % 2% 4 4% [#)
These products damage surfaces 3% % k3] U= | M) AN % k1) EL % 3%
Make my own natural cleaning products % 1% [=) 3% (wr) | 3G [rer) 1) 3% [*) iy 1% 2% 2% %
Diher 4% % [eew) 2% (=} 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% B [+4+) 2% =] 3%
Do not use type 2 products 5T B7% BA% Ta%e [+++) Bd% (—) TR TI% e+ BOAR () B6% L] Ba%
I FRsS FR - A

We do not observe any significant differences between the different profiles of the
respondents as regards the different reasons highlighted.
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2.3. Justifications for the use of PT2

Among the various reasons given for using PT2, three in particular stand out:

the sense of enhancing cleanliness ("it's cleaner when you disinfect at the same
time"), cited by 31% of respondents (especially women and French-speakers)
habit, indicated by 28% of respondents (more women, French-speakers and
city dwellers)

it is a preventive measure against Covid-19, indicated by 27% of the
respondents (cited more frequently by people who are professionally active,
30%).

Less frequently, the following reasons are also given:

the presence of animals (11%)

the pleasant aroma (11%)

the presence of children (9%)

the presence of people with lower immunity (8%).

These results are transversal according to the different profiles of the respondents.

Q: Why do you use this type of product?

Total Pat Animal farm  No animal
{n = 2025) (n=1178) {n =87} {n = B26)

)
O el el
— —

Because there is/are an animal{s) 1% .«{"ﬂ .-r.{";. | 1% (—)

It is cleaner when you disinfect at the nml

Itis a habit (have always used them)

As a preventive measure against Covid-19

lsl!§

It smells good, to remove unpleasant odours " 1% . 1% . 1% . 10%
Because there islare (a) you child{ren) in
g e " 9% .ﬁHHﬂ . 13% l 6% ()
Because there isfare person(s) with reduced
immunity in the household " 8% .w. (+44) I 8% I 4% ()

Other 1% 1% 1% 1%

e e R e el
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2.4. Frequency of use of PT2

42% of Belgians use type 2 biocidal products once or more per week, 14% of them
every day. In the latter case, it is most often parents of young children (under 12)
and people who have an animal (pet or farm animal).

19% use this type of product a few times a month and 7% less regularly.

Q: How often do you use this type of product ?

Total M w FR Du <35 35-54 >54
{(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689)
_{+) i~}

Every day @ 13% 14% 0& 095 :-—"" m L0 11
+) } G .
A few times a week @ 2% % m “% ﬂ‘.
A few times a month 0 20% 17% e 0 ,.-_tﬂth ."z..-.;ﬁ I::..-__ 1“
™ ’i_f_ & LN

(+++) (=)

e G " ¢ F & &
(++)

A few times a year (3% 2% 3% a {ﬁ% .Z-"?.";“ 2% P

) ) ) e
Do not use type 2 products @ e B @ ': o ,.L 4%
.,;__-" . I."‘-f,..._.-:"!f "':-.._\.____ p o

2.5. Purchased forms

Among the different forms available on the market, the most frequently purchased
formulation is the liquid form (in a bottle / container) (49%), followed by
sprays/vaporizers (30%), wipes (17%) and tablets (7%).

Sprays/vaporisers are most often used by parents of young children (under 12).
Containers are more often used by people who live in urban areas.

|
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Q: In what forms have you already purchased this type of product ?

Urb., Semi-urb,  Rural Active Inactive Child 0-3 Child 4-12 Child >12 MNo child
(n=588) (n=1154) (n=273) (n=1043) ll'l"lﬂ (n=881) (n=167) (n=261) (n=319) (n=1278)

W”ﬁ'l..l'iﬂiﬂ
~—~rrrrkFErFEerr

mu'-lm Inm |mH Imv. lim Iwn |w.|+:. imjr{mjl1ﬁ ImH
Pastilles - tablets m‘nmlm 4% (-) | mlmlmlnlm

T ' l I l ' l Im]i‘{“} i“[ml I' im}

2.6. Awareness of and compliance with the use-by date of
PT2

As regards the instructions for the use-by date,

T% 9%

- 23% of respondents do not read it
- 13% read it, but do not comply with it (17% of men vs. 10% of women)
- 30% say they comply with it (including 33% of women vs. 28% of men).
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Q: Have you ever used these types of products past their use-by date?

Total M w FR DU <35 35.54 >54 Low Med. High
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) {n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689) (n=501) (n=754) (n=753)

(*:“‘I (-.'] (++) (- Jra+) (=)
Yes (ﬁ% 17% 10% @’fu f:}?% 19% 14% 8% 15% 14% 12%

3 ) s 30 318 3% ::;: ] z‘g 30% e!;?w. 29%
Respect expiry date N° { ? € ’
p— @*I :%-‘] . {+) (-} . |
Do not read the use-by day for this kind of @g 22% 25%. b 21% 22% 26% 20% 22% 2%
product - J

{=) |- [#4+)
29% 291& 40% 35% 3% 32%

Do not use type 2 products 33% 32%

2.7. Destination after use

In Brussels and Flanders, empty packaging and leftover PT2 products can be
classified as ‘PMD’ waste for recycling (Plastic or Metal packaging and Drink
cartons), except the packaging with a childproof closure or hazard symbols ‘acute
toxic’ or ‘health hazard’ : those must be taken to the waste disposal centre. In the
Walloon region, the packaging with a ‘flammable’ hazard symbol must also be taken
to the waste disposal centre.

2.7.1. Destination of the packaging after use

Almost half of the Belgians throw packaging in the PMD bags (51%),
especially women (55% vs. 47% of men), people aged between 35-54 (56%), people
with a CESS (55%), parents with children under 12 (60 and 59%), people in
employment (53%) and people with a pet (56%). 11% of respondents throw
them away with conventional waste (general waste). They are more likely to be
men (13%), under 35 years old (16%) and city dwellers (15%). Finally, 5% take
them to the waste disposal centre (more men: 6%).
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Q: Where do you most often dispose of the packaging for this type of product?

Total M W DU =35 35-54 >54 Lo Med.
(n-2025) (n=9%8) (n=1020) (n+830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n-539) (n=50T) (n=754) (n=753)

Q@ FFOO0000000

(++4) )
In the normal waste bin (residual waste) c”" % "‘" "' e”' i ﬂ‘ 0"‘ @"‘ c"'

Other  J% 1% % a% J% 23 % % % % %

——— Q00000000

Page 37 of 81



2 G

2.7.2. Destination of any leftover product after use

49% of Belgians use the product entirely, 6% throw away any leftover
product with the packaging, 6% pour them into a new container and 5%
pour them down the sink.

Q: Where do you most often dispose of the leftover product for this type of product?

Total M w FR Du <35 3554 =54 Low Med. High
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=B830) (n=1195) (n=585) (n=7%0) (n=688) (n=501) (n=754) (n=753)
() AT T ) ) W N - N o
Use all the product @ 46%% 53% e en %% 56% i 51% 48% 49% 0%
.:;;:' =l
. - . ™ 8% % &% 2% 5% % %
Throw it away with its packaging ';_-?' " {‘51‘- _ : : (7 ¢
[#++) (-} (+++) - (=
Pour it into another container [ 8% 5% e f?’ﬂ 12% 5% 2% % &% %
- - l\.r. A k i i
(+++) (=1 {-) (+)
Pouritinthesink (8% 5% il g " % A% 3% A% i 5%
(*) (=) [#++)
Other A% 1% 0% % % 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%

Do not use type 2 products

1 ) =) [ ot B - =
I % 0% 0 28% 40% W L Mm% [ 1%

Very few significant differences were found. Nevertheless, we observe that:

- women are more likely to use the product entirely (53% vs. 46% of men),
while men are more likely to transfer it to another container (8% vs. 5% of
women).

- 35-54 year olds are more likely to use the product entirely than younger people
(56% vs. 39%), while the latter are more likely to throw away any leftover
product with the packaging or to transfer it to another container, or pour it
down the sink.

2.8. Criteria for choosing when buying a PT2 product

On average, the respondents indicate 3 criteria that they take into account when
purchasing a PT2. The most frequently cited criterion is price (36%), followed by
ease of use (22%) and the efficacy of the disinfecting action (20%).
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Other criteria were also mentioned (cited in order of importance when taking into
account the total sample) such as:

- brand awareness (16%)

- the perfume (15%)

- respect for the environment (12%)

- the large size of the packaging (12%)

- no toxicity or danger to animals (11%)

- the small size of the packaging (10%)

- the fact that it does not need to be diluted (10%)
- the hypoallergenic aspect (9%)

- the presence of clear and legible instructions for use (8%)
- any promotions (8%)

- the fact it is also suitable for children (4%)

- advertising for a specific brand (2%)

The order of these choice criteria depends on the socio-demographic characteristics
of the respondents. The tables below show the different variations according to the
specific profiles.

Q: When you are shopping for these type of products, what criteria do you consider when
buying a specific product?

Total M w FR pu
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195)

Theprce | 3% 9% 3% AUA(w) 9%
Easy to use Eﬂﬁ 21% 22% P% n&ﬂi

Higher disinfecting power than other products Juﬁ 18% () 22% (+) m-H--i-} Ag-ﬁ. ()
Renowned brand -15% 14% 17% w (#+) dﬂg (=)
The fragrance L 15% 12% (=) 18% (+++) 183 (+++) | 13% ()
The preduct is environmentally friendly L 12% 12% 1% | 12% - 12%
Large size L 12% 13% % g 12% g 1%
Th product is not harmful or toxic to animals o 1% 10% 12% -12',{. (+) | 10% ()
Small size L 10% 1% () TW(-) o 9% 1%
The product can be used as is, without being N g
The product is hypu-lllteg-umcd - uﬂw s ":: 3::“ } 11::.:: . :::::,I:::} ‘;:u':
cause alleraies = e
The instructions for use are clear and legible u 8% 8% To% - 9% . Lh
Depending on special offers , 8% 6% (—) 10%(+++) o 8% | 8%
The produect is also suitable for children i 4% 4% 5% i 4% i 4%
There are ads for this brand | 2% 2% (-) M+ | 2% | 2%
Other 4% 3% 4% 4% 3%

| i

|
Do not use type 2 products -ﬁ 3% 2% .ﬁ (=) m«-)
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Total <15 3554 »54 Low Med. High
(n=2025) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689) (n=501) (n=754) (n=7T53)

Theprice | 36% | 3K M) SWR(-) %) v(e) | 3%
Easytouse g% L20% | 21% [26%(e) [AT% () 2% 28% (+*)
Higher disinfecting power than other products  20% 2%  21% 9% 20% 2% 2%
Renowned brand | 16% 7%  17%  43%(-) _ W% AT 15%
The fragrance .‘IH‘- Mtﬂ] HW‘H- dﬂ’- (=) -?2',4'. [ -‘10'.!'. 16%
The product is environmentally friendly | 12% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% 2% 12%
Large size | 12% ﬁmm] LM% %) % 1% (e++) | 10% ()

- -
Th product iz not harmful or toxic to animals - 11% u"lz'.l'. i 11% ™ % - 11% - 11% = 10%
Smasize [ 10% [EReeeRi) | % PRie § W 0%
The product can be used as is, without being

e . := ,"""' : g oo 4 o 1% 0% 0% 9%
cousasleries B ¥ W ¥ QJ % ¥ § B R g
The instructions for use are clear and legible . 8% “ﬁ[—l M B% ﬂﬂl‘*ﬂ‘ 9% ™ 8% g T
Depending on special offers a % | % " 8% | % ™ 8% i 8% i %
The product is also suitable for children | (E%(e) | 4% %) | % % 5%
There are ads for this brand | %) 2% %=  %E | % | %
Other | 4% Eﬂiml- LM 2% A% § 9% | %

Donotuse type 2products | 33%  20%(—) 29% () 40%(s++) 35% 3%

Total Urh. Semi-urb.  Rural Active  Unempl. Inactive

{n=2025) (n=598) (n=1154) (n=273) (n=1043) (n=91) (n=891)

Theproe 3%  uulll - il M5O
Easytouse | 22%  |dd% i - g 1% _

Higher disinfecting power than other products | 20% |23 (++) .m...| g .m T .w.
Renowned brand | 16% ._mr. .ma T .m-: =1m 15%

The fragrance | 15% iﬁu-ﬂ] iav. i-) -1411. .mf. 16% 4%
The product is environmentally friendly | 12% | 12% | 12% |y 11% 1% % % (++)
Large size | 12% imuﬂ .m'ﬂ'.t--]- o 12% 12%  ggiev Imt.
Th product is not harmful or toxic to animals | 11% | 12% g 1% | 9% 10% . 1% 2% (+)
Smallsize  10% .H-H B 10% | 5% g 1% . 1% 9%
mm‘““'““““‘““ﬁ%wr LO10% Rt g % % 7% | 6% %'J. (+++)
The product Is fypo-allergenic - doss not  \y g, =1w. B % | 8% g 9% | 10%
The instructions for use are clear and legible 8% 9% . 8% | 5% () lﬂ{-—-l l 7% gmnq
Depending on special offers 8% I 8% 8% % Tho | 2% e% (+4)
The product is also suitable for children | 4% | 4% | 4% | 5% % | 4% I 4%
There are ads for this brand 2% | 2% % | 2% lm[u} 0% | 2%
Other | 4% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 3%

Do not use type 2 products | 33%

T
=
+*
—
!
—
-—-|
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The price | 38%
Easy to use im

Higher disinfecting power than other products dﬂ'ﬁ
Renowned brand - 16%

The fragrance ‘ 155,

The product is environmentally friendly - 12%

Large size » 12%
Th product is not harmful or toxic to animals a 1%

(a

Child 0-3 Child 4-12 Child >12 No child
(n=2025) (n=187) (n=261) (n=2319) (n=1278)

L Al 3T
A% 1% 1%
“m: .I'H'. ~1'L
'im] 1% 4%
) ) 6%
BTRE g 9% g 13%
1A% g 4%

[ | 9% .lz'w. .11'&

SEmall size
The product can be used as is, without being

The product is hrpn-llhw 1"&‘2‘«"":?1'
cause alleraies
The instructions for use are clear and legible

Depending on special offers

The product is also suitable for children
There are ads for this brand

Other

Do not use type 2 products ﬂg

The price
Easy to use
Higher disinfecting power than other products
Renowned brand
The fragrance
The product is environmentally friendly
Large size
Th product is not harmful or toxic to animals

Small size

The product can be used as is, without being
diluted with water

The product is hypo-allergenic - does not
cause allergies

The instructions for use are clear and legible

Depending on special offers

The product is also suitable for children
There are ads for this brand

Other

Do not use type 2 products

L 10%
o 0%
-

9%
8%
8% I
4%
o
4% i

Total
(n = 2023)

—_.
it
el
- 16%
- 15%

- 17
12%

11%
10%
10%
9%
8%
8%
4%
2%
4%

.11'&
.12‘!6
] 10%
g %

2%
5%

Pet
{n=1178)

T
s -
age
Wl (++4)
pals (+)
3% (++)
e (+++)
g (+++)
IR

% )
.1%{1-}
.g-x. [+++)
Ny %

I 5% (++)
| 3%(++)

I 4%
Mt -

- 1%
g %
] 1%
i 6%
. 10%
3% (+++) 'fﬂ-[*-“} i
5% |
i 4%

.mu
.1IH’-
'H'.
.l"ﬂr
.?‘!‘.
4%
2%

Animal farm
{n=8T)

s

-
.11'&
. 13%
. 13%
. 9%
. 8%
.’ 10%

|
—_
=]
Ee

Fd

4

2 @R R RE

|If

| 2%

WA ) B )

285
>
-Iﬁ.
-1“‘-
g13% (-
3% (4
.‘lﬂ
. 1%
B 10%
A %
] %
i 8%
i 8%
| 3% (=)
| %0
i 4%

E Taed

Mo animal
(n = 826)

e
e )
e
3 )
.13'!'. -)
ol 1% =)
W &%)
I 4% (—)
. 9%

g &%
§ &%
§ %=
g

| %)
L 1%(=)
I 4%

o
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2.9. The places of purchase for PT2

The supermarkets are clearly the main place where Belgians buy type 2 biocidal
products. Indeed, 56% of respondents buy the product in the supermarket and, if we
consider only the users, this represents more than 83% of the respondents.

Drugstores are in second place (11% of the total sample) and are more common
among women and Dutch-speakers. These are followed by DIY stores (5%) and the
Internet (5%: more popular among young people under 35) as well as specialist
stores (3%).

Q: Where do you buy these types of products?

Total M w FR DU <35 3554 >54
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689)

In supermarkets 56% 55% 1 8% lﬂh[;‘ ) m_i—l 5a% 59N+ 5%

In drugstores (Di, Kruidvat ...) 1% M (—) 1IN(+++) | () NZ%(++)  FR(-) 1I%(+) 11%

i
In DIY shops =% 6% ++) A% (=) 5% 5% 9% [++e) 5% 2% (=)
| | i
On the internet 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% B% [++4) 4% 3% (=)
| | |
In trade shops % 3% 2% % % 4% (+) % 2% (-
. |
In pharmacies 1% 1% 1% 2% [+++) 1% (=) 1% 2% 1%
Orther 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% [++) 1%

Do not use type 2 products 33% 3% 32% % (=) ITH(v++) 29% (=) 29% (=) 0% (+++)

2.10. Storing PT2 products

53% of respondents store their PT2 cleaning products in the same place, while 14%
store them in several places. The rooms in which the products are stored are
(regardless of whether they are all in one place or not):

- the kitchen (29%)

- the storage/utility room (25%)

- the bathroom (17%)

- the toilets (14%)

- in the basement or laundry room (7%).
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Q: In which room(s) do you store these products?

Total m w FR pu <as 3554 >54
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689)

In the kitchen ng 26% (—) 1% (++) “ﬂ ﬁ|_] ﬁ‘ iﬁii' ) ﬁ i' (—)
R N N
In the bathroom .ﬂlx. 17% 16% ﬂa {++) iuH ﬁ¢+w; wnm ﬂ.m{__}

In the toilet .w& 13% 14% i:.-;m] IH‘. (=) %Lmﬂwuﬂ ﬁ:nl-;

In the basement l % 8% 6% immp |ﬂt|--:i .ﬂm H % h 6%
In the garage I ™% 6% (4 8% (+) lu'ﬂH .H.H “ 7% la';:.H l 8%
Other 1% 1% () 1% I 2% (+++) 0% (—) 1% 1% 1%

| |

| | | |
Do not use type 2 products 339 3%, 3z% i[_] ﬁ] 9% (~) | 29%(-) 40% (++)
% ﬁ w |

The majority of respondents (54%) are careful to store these products in a place
that is inaccessible to children. Indeed, half of them store them out of reach (27%)
and the other half in a locked area (27%). On the other hand, 13% of respondents
report that the products are easily accessible to children.

Q: Are your cleaning products accessible to young children?

Total Urt. Semi-urb.  Rural Active  Unempl. Inactive Child 0-3 Child 412 Child >12 Mo child
(n=32025) (n=598) (n=1154) (n=273) (n=1043) (n=81) (n=881) (n=167T) (n=261) (n=318) (n=12T8)

i B GG OOOOCOC @
memremen: O GOOOOCGOCCE

[++] (- +4) w4 =)
Yoz 6?’- oﬂi "hh dﬁi "!'- eﬂﬁ ‘1'!'- 01& d‘h d‘h d“

e H O QOOO00QCG GO0
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2.11. Reading and applying the information on_ the
packaging

2.11.1. Extent to which the information on the packaging is read before
purchase

Regarding the attention to the information on the packaging of type 2 biocidal
products before the purchase,

- 15% of Belgians read the entire label,

- 21% quickly skim read it,

- 15% only read a part or specific parts and
- 16% do not read it at all.

These results are generally comparable to those for type 1 biocidal products. If we
consider only the users ("consumers") of PT2, we find the following percentages:
22% read the entire label, 31% quickly skim it, 22% only read a part or specific
parts, and 24% do not read it at all.

Q: Before purchasing, do you read the label on the product packaging?

Toital Uit Bemi-urb.  Rural Agtive Unempl. Inactive Child 0-3 Child 4-12 Child 12 No child
(m=2025) (n=58) (n=1154) (n=273) (Nn=1043) (n=P1) (n=801) (n=16T) (n=281) (n=318) (mn=12TH)

e ¥ 0 " o O QG
e S QG O C O QO OO OO
e @ O T @ O & O F OO
et & C TGO CHE G &
- O O0000 GO0

We observe very few significant differences according to the socio-demographic
profile of all respondents.
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2.11.2. Information scanned in the case of partial reading

In the case where the respondent partially reads the label (15% of the total sample,
i.e. 303 respondents), the information scanned is:

- the broad disinfecting action (kills viruses, bacteria, yeast, etc.) (60% of
respondents, older people, those with a lower level of education or living in a
city and who are unemployed are more likely to indicate this)

- the hazard symbols (31%, more young people <35 years old and
professionally active people)

- the ingredients (25%, no difference according to the profile)

- the hypoallergenic properties (19%, transversal results)

- the use-by date (17%, transversal results)

- whether it is suitable for children (16%, more among parents with young
children: 38%)

Q: What part(s) do you read?

Total Lirts, Semi-urb.  Rural Active  Unempl. Inactive Child 0-3 Child 412 Child >12 Mo child
(n=303) (n=81) (=177} (n=45) (A=158) (n=10) (n=1386) (n=17) (A=dd) (n=55 (n=188)

Broad disinfectant action: kills virfuses and
e 0 R S
e rrererelrer i"
PN
Components - ingredients .m Im:. .m . Imn. .1. l!H. % 1% Im.
Hypo-albergenic propertes  18% l 1™ 'ma ':ﬂ. l 16% I 5% Im 15% 1%
-
The use-by day | 17% I 15, Imr. I 1% ||2“.ﬁl-—-l 'nr. .m 1% I 10% 14%
‘ I A
W suitable for children | 1% ' 8% l 1% ‘mn Iu-u. Im ' 1% (=) b 2% l
u ul

Otheer % 5% u.l‘nl. % % % % % 5%

%

2I'%

E

19% (+)

10% ()

2.11.3. Evaluation of the clarity of the information provided

Among the persons who use PT2 products and read through the label (n=1,029),
14% of respondents find the available information unclear (13%) or not clear at all
(1%). When comparing the different profiles, this is more prevalent among French-
speaking respondents (20% of them consider that the information on the label is not
clear, compared to 11% of Dutch-speakers).
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Q: In your opinion, is the information on the packaging very clear, somewhat clear,
not very clear or not at all clear?

Total M w FR DU <35 15-54 *54 Low Med. High
(n=1028) (nw813) (n=B08) (n=d32) (n=507) (n=318) (n=370) (n=340) (n=245 (n=401) (n=377)

) e ) _
Fairly clear (I 67% o1 | ™M es% | o0% | e1%

Very clear (:?n 24% 2% (5:« Gﬁ ar e, wh 23 w1

[+44) (=)

Notvery clear (14 1% 14% (3".‘\ o % 3% 2% 1% 14% 4%

Not at all clear 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% A% 1% 1% 19

Among the respondents who do not find the information clear (i.e., those who
answered "not very clear" or "not at all clear" to the above question), the most
common problems encountered are difficulties in being able to read the information
and difficulties in understanding it. Indeed, among the 150 respondents who
highlighted a problem with the clarity, the following reasons were given (ranked in
order of importance):

- "It's too small" (50%, more so for people 55 and over: 78%)

- "It's difficult to understand" (35%, no significant difference between the
profiles)

- "the terms used are too scientific" (28%, cited more by French-speakers: 36%
vs 18% for Dutch-speakers)

- "There is too much information" (24%, transversal results)

- "the contrast makes it impossible to read" (17%, transversal results)

- "the information is not useful" (11%, transversal results)

3% of respondents did not know, or preferred not to answer (DK-NA).
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Q: Why is it not clear?

Total ") w FR bu <35 3554 »54 Low Mg High
(n=150) (n=73) (n=T& (A=B5) (n=65 (n=%0) (n=53) (n=4T) (n=28) (n=63) (n=&7)
The writing is too small ‘1 51% awh, i\ -l. %NI—) §1% TR ([ee) B8N A5 5,
[ [[SESEC N | il
Because it is difficult to understand 35, s 3% ‘ﬂh 6% 3% % % 3% 6%
. . Lt Wi ] et b
Because the terms used are too scientific aT% W% i.ld—d-j 1% =) % 8% % 3% 2% 26%
. ' Il &l e i ¥ i
There is o0 much information % 8% 20% 5% % 6% 2% 4% 14% % 2d%
. l . ] i} i ! ks ik
The contrast does not allow to read 16% 1% 1% 1% 20% 1% 1% 2%
l I I o [ 1] 15
Because the Information is not useful 1% W% ee) 5% (=) ™4 1% (+) I'!'lﬁ [ese) % 5% 9% 10% s
l -‘I |
DK - NA » k53 % % "% % % A%

1

2.11.4. Reasons given for not reading the labels

For respondents who quickly skim the labels (n=423), the same two problems
were indicated: the problem of readability and the vocabulary which is difficult to
understand. However, the most frequently cited response was that there was no need
to read the labels for these types of products (this was more common among women
and those over the age of 54).
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Q: Why do you not read the entire label?

Total M w FR pu <35 35-54 >54
(n=423) (n=215) (n=205) (n=171) (n=252) (n=143) (n=150) (n=131)

Because | know how to use them and it works s

vrywen (U5 2 e gt | ﬂm B e
Blul.ulllnuubllmrndll:mtmth‘::l w g - ". -% E“H ii 'Wﬂ
Because | know how to use these products ﬂ-,a 28% 26% n. iu;. iu ﬂx W

mm""mm““m;':u .1755 16% 1% 'm .115 ﬁ:u} 'mr. 'ms.
mm'm“mmmmm“mn .1415 16% 1% .m& .14% ﬁ{m}l 10% iﬂrﬁ

mumumsmummu&m.ﬁm 1% 1% imwlmt_:. .ms .11&; l 8%

Because | am not interested ‘ a, 6% (-] 12'ﬁi++}l 8% . 10% ﬁa[ﬁﬂ-}l B% 2% (=)
E-nnuldumthmﬁnrlmmrndit' % 10% (+) 5% (-) I T% I 7% l 8% l 8% I 6%
mmmmnumm' 6% T 5% I 5% I 6% ?'ﬁ{m]l 4% 2% (=)
ﬁﬂnrl a9, 3 3% 2% I 49 1 3% 2% I 45
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Respondents who do not read the labels do so because they think they know how to
use the product and therefore do not see the need.

Q: Why do you not read the label?

Total M w FR DU <35 35.54 >54
(n=333) (n=151) (n=182) (n=172) (n=161) (n=101) (n=159) (n=74)

Because | know how to use these products W 24% 320, ‘; -% ﬁ?‘ A ﬁg w]
Because | am not interested "‘ﬁ 29% 21% ‘& {-) '[ﬂ mﬂ J’G ﬂﬁ’- ==}
Because | don't have the reflex to read it ‘1{, 28 299, “ ‘[ﬁ Wal ﬁ% W“{_I

Because | know how to use them “dml I o 22% 21% ““ "% iw‘ J“‘ ﬁ'*]
Because | am unable to read it: the text is too

amal .mf. 15% 10% .13% .11% a 8% “uq, .“1“,

Because it is often unclear, difficult to

understand I % 10% (+) 5% () ' T% l 7% ﬂ 5% . 9% d T
Because the terms used are too scientific l B 5, 6% I 10% 0% ‘ 8% H 4% i 5%
Because the information is not useful l 5o 4% 6% ' 4% I 6% ﬂ T% H 5% L 3%
Because | am unable to read it: the m l a9, s, 4% l 4%, I 3% | 3% ] 3% 4%
Othe 5% 4% 6% 6% A% 1% () 6% 8%

| ' | l h "
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2.12. Awareness of and compliance with the instructions
of use

Using protection is not necessary when PT2 is used by the general public. Indeed,
the authorisation holder must prove that their product can be used safely by the
general public without the need for additional protection if they want to obtain the
marketing authorisation. If personal protection equipment is necessary to ensure that
the product is safe to use, it will not be authorised for the general public.

2.12.1. As regards dilution

As regards the dilution of PT2, 19% of the population use products that do not need
to be diluted with water.

24% of Belgians strictly comply with the dilution instructions, 15% more or less
comply with them (e.g. the amount of water is not measured precisely) and 7% say
they dilute products randomly (depending on the appearance or smell of the diluted
product). Finally, 2% of the population is not aware that there are dilution
instructions.

Q: When you have to dilute a product with water, how carefully do you follow this instruction?

Total ] W FR <15 15.54 »>5d4
{n=2028) (n=908) (n=1020) (n=830) (n -um [n=588) (n=780) (n=889)

++) ) . o L=
| do not follow the instructions precisely @‘ % @- e‘ i ;;L B ghﬁ

I follow the instructions approximately @ "% 4% 0"' 0'/' "“- F1en s
‘;3’. (=l (++) [+++4) =}
g*

| just do it randomly

6% “ o ¢ ¢ ¢ 6%

(*)

I did not know that there were precise % 1% A% C‘a“ A% 1% 1%

proportions o respect

DK - NA

| do not use products that need to be diluted

0%
@a 18% 20% 04 0 e 215
) 24 el o) et
Do not use type 2 products @ 3% 2% @ @ j ﬂl’- % ﬂ!
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2.12.2. In terms of safety - use of protection

The respondents do not systematically use protection when using PT2 (58%, of which
16% indicate 'never'). Only 9% use protection systematically. The 16% of
respondents who never use protection are more likely to be French-speakers, women
and people aged 35-54.

Q: Do you use any protection when using this type of product
(such as gloves)?

Total " w FR DU <35 35.54 >54
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689)

(+) )
Systematicaly (%% » & ¢ & ¢ ¢ £

—e oo e &
— QO
— G g @
- W g

Do not use type 2 products e 2% % 6 e
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The respondents use protection (n=807) to protect their hands (85%) and/or in case
of allergy (10%). In addition, 27% highlight the hazards of this type of product.

Q: Why do you use protection when using this type of product?

Total M W FR DU <35 3554 >54 Low Med, High
(n=807) (n=410) (n=393) (n=345) (n=462) (A=278) (n=299) (n=231) (n=193) (n=300) (n=310)

Becsuss products sre daRgErous Im 26% 29% lm IM r\t—l ﬁ\tﬂi ‘m r[ﬂ |MH . %
uuuu-hqlul 0% 0% 1M% ' 1% l ” infu-li ™ ‘I".O'-i.'—| 13% 10% %

Other 2%, e ™ % 1% M (e 1% ™ % 1%
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3. The products used to disinfect surfaces that are
in contact with food or animal feedstuffs (PT4)

3.1. Habits of use of PT4
44% of Belgians have used a PT4 in the last 12 months.

Conversely, 56% of Belgians have not used one in the last 12 months.

The analysis according to socio-demographic characteristics shows several significant
differences among people who do not use type 4 biocidal products. Indeed, this is
more the case among

- Dutch-speakers (62% vs 48% of French-speakers)
- people aged 55 and over (61%)

- people with no children living at home (60%)

- people who do not have pets at home (60%).

Q: In the last 12 months, have you used a cleaning product in your home to disinfect
surfaces that are in contact with food or animal feedstuffs?

Total Pet Animal farm No animal
(n=2025 (n=1178) (n=87) (n = 826)

Multi-purpose disinfectants 33% ', (+++) Is% 'B% {(-)

Specific disinfectants for the kitchen 19% 20% (+) 20% 16% (--)

Do not use type 4 products 56% .) .

Among the 44% of the Belgian population that use PT4, the most frequently used
forms are multi-purpose disinfectants (33%, total sample) and specific kitchen
products (19%, total sample).
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3.2. Reasons for not using PT4

The main reason for not using PT4, indicated by 22% of the respondents (out of the
total sample), is that cleaning products are more than adequate. Moreover, 7% of
respondents mention the fact that these products are expensive, that they are
useless (7%), that they are toxic or dangerous to health (6%) and that they harm
the environment (5%). More anecdotally, 3% say that these products damage the
surfaces. Furthermore, 3% of respondents prefer to use products they have made
themselves. 15% of respondents did not give an answer (DK-NA).

Q: Why do you not use this type of product?

Total M W FR o <35 35-54 >54 Low Med. High
{A=2025) (A=998) (A=1020) (n=830) (A=1195) (=586} (n=750} (A=689) (=501} (n=754) (n=753)
Cleaning products are more than encugh 2% 29% 22% 21% 23% 16% (=) % 2% (++4]  19% (9 % 2% ()
] == . : :
These products are expensive % % ™ 6% (=) | B% [#+} ™ ™ 9% B% B% 6%
] | u ]
These products are useless T% ™ ™% 5% (=) | BY% [+44) 6% 8% B% +) ™% L T
] | | k ||
Tk pirsdieuta o e, chungssons :E'r:q 6% 5% (=)  B% [+e+) 6% 6% % ™ 6% 5% 5% T4
i 1 1
These preducts are toxic, do ““._,’::.ﬁtnfr:n g8t 5% ) 5% [+) 4% (-) | 5% (e 5% &% 5% 4% 4% 6% [++)
I i |
These products damage surfaces 3% 2%~ A%(er) | 2] A% () A% % 3% 3% 4% %
I make my own natural cleaning products 3% % |-} A% (rr) | A% () 2% (=) | % [+ee) 2% 2% (=) % g k2
|
Other % 4% [+ I | M) M) %4 1) % 4% (#) 2% () %
|
DK - NA 188 188 [ees) 119 (= 109 (=) (A% (+++]  18% 14% 108% 1% (eee)] 1% 1% )
o | | [
Utilisent des produfts de type 4 % 42% () 0% (+) BR% [ee+) MW (-] AN AT (P M) % A% W
— — aata]

3.3. Reasons for using PT4

The use of a disinfectant in addition to a cleaning product enhances the sense of
cleanliness for 19% of the population. We also see that 18% use these products out
of habit. The pandemic also plays a significant role : 17% of respondents indicate
using PT4 as a preventive measure against the spreading of Covid-19. The presence
of animals is a significant factor (8%) as well as the presence of young children (6%)
or people with lower immunity (5%). Finally, 5% of the respondents give as the
reason for using type 4 biocidal products the pleasant smell or the fact they eliminate
unpleasant odours.

These results are quite transversal according to the different profiles of the
respondents.
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Q: Why do you use this type of product?

Total M W FR Du =35 35-54 =54
(n=2025) (n=988) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1185) (n=586) (n=T750) (n=6&9)
itis cleaner whe you disinfect at the same time  1gut  a7%0()  21% (54) ﬂg (+4+4) im - 1% 21% 18%
. 1 o |
It is a habit (have always used them) 18% 1T8% () 20% (+) iy, [#+¥) i!ﬁ, (=) 5% (=) 21% (++) 18%
= —.h:.: _—
As a preventive measure against Covid-19 17% 1% 17% 19% 16% 18% 18% 15%
a - u
Because there is/are an animal(s) | 8% T% (9 9% (+) i’lm [#++) I 6% (—) 9% % 8%
Beca there is/. child? in the
use are (a) young hr:n e l % 5% ™ I 75 (++) I B% (-] 10% (+++)  T% 1% [~}
“ |
It smells good, to remove unpleasant odours | 5% 5% 6% I 6% I 5% 6% 5% 5%
|
Because there is/are person(s) with reduced
immunity in the household | 5% 4% 5% i 8% [+) l &% ) 5% 5% 4%
|
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Do not use type 4 products ﬂ 58% (+)  S4% () | 48% (- WI 54% .'.H'E'.:-I B4 [re-r)

3.4. Frequency of use of PT4

12% of Belgians use PT4 on a daily basis, 18% once or several times a week and
10% a few times a month. Only 5% use them once a month or less.

Parents of children aged 4 to 12, people living in rural areas, French-speakers, people
aged 35 to 54, people in employment and women are more likely to use these
products on a daily basis.
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Q: How often do you use these products?

Total Urb. Semi-urb.  Rural Active  Unempl inactive Child0-3 Child 4-12 Child >12 No child
(m=2025) (n=588) (m=1154) (A=273) (R=1043) (A=91) (A=891) (A=167) (n=261) (m=319) (n=127E)

- @ O O T
—— T OCOCOOTCOCEE
— @ & @@ @ O &

- {++)
A few times a year Ea an an e g% agn o g% g% &h

- 00000000000

3.5. Purchased forms

Among the different forms available on the market, the most frequently purchased
formulation is the liquid (in a bottle/container) (30% or 68% of PT4 users), followed
by sprays/vaporizers (23%, or 52% of PT4 consumers), wipes (11%, or 25% of PT4
users) and tablets (4%, or 11% of PT4 users). The same hierarchy can be seen as
with PT2.

Sprays/atomisers are used more often by parents of young children (under 12 years
old), French-speakers, people under 55 years old, women and people in employment.

Page 56 of 81



(o

Q: In what form(s) have you already purchased this type of product?

Total Active Unempl. Inactive Child0-3 Child4-12 Child>12 No child
(n = 2025) [.=.1ﬂ'“l (n=91) (n=891) (n=167) (n=261) (n=318) (n=1278)

—FEFFEFFF

Spray - vaporizer Imf. .[“ﬂ Hitml'wll'm rH

Hp-rltm 1% 1% |m& 'm& I'um-}l 12% Iﬂ[—a
=]

===~

Powder 0% 0% 0%

aaed I 1 1 12T

'Pﬂﬂ-lnﬂll:' 4%
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3.6. Awareness of and compliance with the use-by date of
PT4

As regards the instructions for the use-by date,

- 14% of respondents do not read it
- 10% read it, but do not comply with it (12% of men vs. 8% of women)
- 20% say they comply with it (including 22% of women vs. 17% of men).

Q: Have you ever used these types of products past their use-by date?

Total M w FR ou <35 35-54 >54 Low Med. High
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689) (n=501) (n=754) (n=753)

(#++) () (+4+) () (+4) ()

Yes dﬂ% 12% 8% 62% d% (j% (130% 6% I::ﬂ % L.-ll}% Mi%

(== (++) ()

Respect expiry date No 0" 17% 22% 0‘»\'- G‘V- @% (‘ﬁ;ﬁﬂ {::5% Qg% @% (:25%

(-] [++) fr++) {—) -
Do not read the use-by day for this kind of 9% 13% 16% oﬁ; 14% Cu% 16% 2% f“% 1%
product 6 0% w = G 4

(%) () W
Do not use type 4 products 58% 54% L%
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3.7. Destination after use

In Brussels and Flanders, empty packaging and leftover PT2 products can be
classified as ‘PMD’ waste for recycling (Plastic or Metal packaging and Drink
cartons), except the packaging with a childproof closure or hazard symbols ‘acute
toxic’ or *health hazard’ : those must be taken to the waste disposal centre. In the
Walloon region, the packaging with a ‘flammable’ hazard symbol must also be taken
to the waste disposal centre.

3.7.1. Destination of the packaging after use

349% of the population recycle the packaging (77% of users) in PMD bags,
especially women (37% vs. 30% of men), people aged between 35-54 (38%),
parents with children between 4 and 12 (42%), and people with a pet (36%). 7% of
respondents throw them away with conventional waste (general waste). They
are more likely to be under 35 years old (9%) and city dwellers (9%). Finally, 3%
take them to the waste disposal centre (more likely to be men and people with
pets: 4%).

Q: Where do you most often dispose of the packaging for this type of product?

Total M W FR DU <35 35-54 =54 Loy Med. High
(m=202%) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=T50) (n=689) (n=501) (n=T754) (n=T753)

=) {#++) *) =) . ) =) A=) .
in the PMD bags (recycling) @ % % % 38% % 0% 8% 4

+ %) S
In the normal waste bin (residual waste) i % ™ o s W 6% 6% 8% &% %

[#4+)

()
At the waste collection center g® % % g% &% 3% 3% 3% A% % 3%

[} 5s-+)
Do not use type 4 products B1%
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3.7.2. Destination of any leftover product after use

33% of respondents finish the product completely. We also observe that 4% recover
any remaining product by transferring it into another container and 4% throw away
the leftover product with the packaging. Finally, 3% of respondents pour leftover
product down the sink (mainly people younger than 35).

Q: Where do you most often dispose of the leftover product for this type of product?

Total M W FR by €35 3554 s54 Low Med, High
(n=2028) (n=988) (n=1020) (n=83) (n=1185) (n=586) (n=T50] (n=688) (n=0501) (An=T7S54) (n=T83)

{-n] {ti#: i | —=} . I-!'!' i-i_ti] 4 . p ’
I use all the product @s 294, a6, @4 . 0% s i % 3%

[+45) (=] [+44) [=} [=p

| pour it into another container "4"' % % (j"" ﬁ"" L 't 1% ol e &%
() =}

1 throw it away with its packaging A% A% % C‘Fﬁ :ﬂ“ i Ta il 1% 3% A% %
(+4+) -

in the sink :4% 3% 4% f"}% ciﬂ'ﬁ % 3% 2% 3% 3% I%

S |
Other 19 1% 0% :'HE % 0% 1% s 0% 0%

i* 5 i F 4 1 4 Y v .
Do not use type 4 products (3 k] Bt @ 6 D & il:: L1 B, B,

3.8. Criteria for choosing when buying a PT4 product

The most frequently indicated criterion when choosing a PT4 is price, cited by 25%
of the total sample. This is followed by ease of use (14%), the efficacy of the
disinfectant (13%), the fact that the brand is known (10%) or the aroma (10%).

Other criteria were also indicated (cited in order of importance for the total sample)
such as:

- no toxicity or danger to animals (7%)

- the large size of the packaging (7%)

- respect for the environment (7%)

- any promotions (6%)

- the fact that it does not cause allergies (5%)

- the fact that it does not need to be diluted (5%)

- the small size of the packaging (5%)

- the presence of clear and legible instructions for use (4%)
- the fact it is also suitable for children (3%)

- the attractive packaging (1%)
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The order of these choice criteria depends on the socio-demographic characteristics
of the respondents. Indeed, the tables below show the different variations according
to the specific profiles.

Q: When shopping for this type of products, what criteria do you consider when buying a

specific product?

Total M W FR ou <35 35-54 =54
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689)

The price | 25% 24% 26% H:**ﬂﬂm{—l :miﬂﬂ | 26% _ﬁmﬂ—l

Easytouse | 14%  12%(-) 15% (+#) [A6% (++) [13%(-)  12% | 3% | 1%

Higher disinfecting power than other products | 13% 13% 13% A% (eee) [10% () | 10% () 16% (+e4) | 12%
Renowned brand | 10% 10% 0% | 1% | 9% 12%(e) | 10% | 8%()

Thefragrance | 10% 8% () 1% (ese) 12% (++4) | 8% () 1% 1% T%()

The product is not harmful or toxic to animals i 7% 7% T% i““”l | 6% () | T% i 7% | 7%
Large size i ™% % T% u 8% | 6% F?n'ﬁ.[m}__ 6% 1 5% (=)

The produst is savironmanially fdendly § 7% % 6% | B%(+) | &%) | S%() | 6% 8%
Depending on special offers | % S%(-)  Th(e) | 6% | 6% | 6% | TH(y) 5%

T proviict 1s bypo-sergmk: - sons =t | 5% 5% 6% | TR | SRM) | 4%6 | &% 5%
The procksot oan be ised &3 In, Wiliowt bewe | % 5% % | % | 5% | 4% | % | TH()
Smallsize | 5% 5% 5% | 5% | % | TR(e) | 8% | 4%()

The instructions for use are clear and legible I 4% % 4% (+) | 4% | 3 %) . 4% | 4%
The product s also suitable for children | 39 M W | MW | 2% TR 2%
There are ads for this brand L% 1% (=) 2% [+++) : 1% | 2% _ 2% [++) 1% 1%

The attractive packaging 1% 1% M| 1% 1% () 1% 0% (=)

Other 1% %) 1%E) |2l 0%(—) 1% 1%() 1%

Do notuse type 4 products  S6%  58%(+)  S4% () | AB%(—) 62%(ss+)  B4%
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Total Pet Animal farm  No animal
(n=2025) (n=1178) (n=87) (n = 826)

Theprice || 26% et (+) -'zﬁr. =

| 2% 1%

Easy to use - 14%, . 14% . 16% . 13%
Higher disinfecting power than other products I 13% . 14% . 10% I 12%
Rencwned brand L 1% . 10% . 12% . 9%
The fragrance i 10% . 1% (4] . 13% I 8% ()
The product is net harmiul or toxic to animals " ™ .ﬂm [+++) | 2% (-} i 2% |—)
Large size y ™ I Bh(++4) | 4% | 5%
The product is environmentally friendly i % l B [++4) . 12% [++) l 5% [—)
Depending on special offers | 6% | % | &% | 6%
The product is Mpn-ﬂmgmhfu.d;:: not | 54 l 6% (++) I 8% I &% ()
e e e | % | | w | e
Small size | l 5% | % I 4%
The instructions for use are clear and legible | 4%, I 4% I 4% l 3%
The product is also suitable for children 3% | | ™ | 2%
There are ads for this brand 1% | 2% ;1% | 1%
The attractive packaging 1% | 1%
1%

Other | 1% 1%

. I 1%
R N R T

Tatal Urb. Semiurth. Rural  Active Unempl. Inactive Child 0-3 Child 4-12 Child 12  No child
(n=2025) (n=58) (n=1154) (n=273 (n=1043) (n=91) (n=851) (N=1671 (n=261) (n=319) (n=1278)

Theprice Lzsw o |[oen  [pen I""' M Ron RN ) et 2% ()
Easytouse o 14% .ms. .um. § % . .m. .m& BT 1 g 1eN g e
.uﬂi T e g oe o1

Higher disinfecting power than other products | 13% | 14% l 2% | 16% . 13% . %
Renowned brand | 10% I 2% l "% - 12% . 1% l ™% = o 1% BN (e | 8% | 9%
The fragrance FRL L I 1% ' 4 l 8% W6 10% 3% () 3% (ee) | 8% ()
The product is not harmiul or toxic to animals i b I 8% I T% I 6% lmH I 5% lﬁlul | 4% (4 . % . b . T%
Largesize | 7% || 8% | 6% | 9% | ™| e I TR | TR tNie | S | &%
The product is environmentally friendly | % | T% | &% | % | 6% | 6% | BR() | 1R(=) | S | 6% | 8%(+)
Depending on specialoffers | 6% | &% | 6% | ™ Iﬂ.t} 0% l?h{m}l S | ™ 6% | 6%
mm""’w"’m’:“":l 5% l 5% I 5% I 6% l 5% l B & | 4% | TR | S | 5%
T“F“““““"““"‘;Tm“xr T T ImH 1 % TR | 3% | % BN | %
Smallsize | &% | &% | E% | () | 5% lﬂ | o o™ | e | o | e
The instructions for use are clear and lagible | 4% i | o | % l % | % | M| 2% | | 2% | 4N
The product is also suitable for children | 3% | 3% | 2% | m | % | 2% B B | | 2%
There are ads for this brand 15 | 2% w2 ] %o | % | 1% | 1
The attractive packaging 1% 1% ™o % % 1% 1% 0% | Melr) | % 1%

Othar 1% 1% 1% | 1%

[ 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 1%

Donotusetype dproducts | 56% g WSEGAD Ml MMEON SR WEEMD WSRO DN SR i)
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3.9. The places of purchase for PT4

The supermarkets are clearly the main place where Belgians buy PT4. Indeed, 38%
of respondents buy this type of product and, if we consider only the users, this
represents more than 86%.

Drugstores are in 2" place (8% of the total sample) and are more likely to be used
by women (10%), people aged 35-54 (10%) and people with pets (9%). These are
followed by DIY stores (3%, more frequently people younger than 35: 5%) and finally
stores for professionals (1%).

Q: Where do you buy these types of products?

Total M w FR Dy <35 35-54 »>54
(A=2025) (An=998) (A=1020) (A=830) (A=1198) (n=588) (n=T750) (n=E689)

In supermarkets | 33% 6% Wh % i‘ﬂl ah - % 0% (+) % (—)
In drugstores (DI, Kruidvat...) % 6% (=) 10% (+++) | T% % BY% (=) 10% (#e4) 8%
On the internet m " kL3 M b 5% (++) % 2% (-)
| | |
In DIY shops % 4% % ) % 5% [+++) % 1% (—)
| | |
In trade shops 1% 1% 1% % 1% 2% (%) 1% 1% ()
Other 1% 1% (=) 2% [+4) 2% (*) 1% () 0% (=) 2%, [+++) 1%

Donotuse type 4 products  B8%  S8%(+)  S4% ()  MBN(—) B2N[eee) BN BIN(-) BI% ()

3.10. Storing PT4 products

35% of respondents store their PT4 cleaning products in the same place, while 9%
store them in several different places. The rooms in which the products are stored
are (regardless of whether they are all in one place or not):

- the kitchen (23%)

- the storage/utility room (16%)

- the bathroom (8%)

- the toilets (6%)

- in the basement or laundry room (5%)
- in the garage (4%).

The same hierarchy can be seen as for PT2.

|
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Q: In which room(s) do you store these products?

Total M w FR DU <35 35-54 »54
(n=2025) (N=998) (An=1020) (Nn=830) (N=1195) (n=586) (n=T50) (n=E89)

In the kitchen 23% 19% (—) mi"“]i[‘“’ﬂ i“[—i 24% hl’"’“’] 17% (—)
- A S\

In the utility room . 16% 1% 15% .'mu—] r[mp 13% (=) 16% 18% (+)
1] | [
in the bathroom ™% % 9% 10% () | T%(d "% % %
' | N R A
In the toilet 6% 6% 5% TR () | S%(-) ™ 5% 6%
i l I i i |
In the basement 5% 5%, 5% 6% (+) % (-) To% (++) 5% % ()
i \ I | | |
In the garage l % &% % 1 % i % % 4% 4%
Other 1% 0% () 1% (4) 1% (++) 0% () 0% 1% 0%
Do not use type 4 products ﬂ SE%(+)  S4% () E} B2% (+++)  SA% SIN() E1N(e)

The majority of respondents (36%) are careful to store these products in a place that
is inaccessible to children. Indeed, around half of them store them out of reach (17%)
and the other half in a locked area (19%). On the other hand, for 8% of the
respondents, the products are easily accessible to children; this is more often the
case for French-speakers (11%), younger people (under 35: 11%), people in
employment (10%) but also parents with children at home (4 to 12 years old: 12%
and over 12: 12%)

Q: Are your cleaning products accessible to young children?

Total Lirk., Semi-urb.  Rural Active  Unempl. Imactive Child 0-3 Child 4-12 Child =12  No child
(m=2028) (n=508) (n=1154) (A=273) (A=1043) (n=91) (A=E01) (n=16T) (n=281) (n=319) (n=12T8)

{++] - (++) (++) i)

Yas a8 . drj'l g & 5% a% o o o 4%

[*)

oo @ ¢ @ O O O O O O O O

un.ﬂnnmmnnmmm:: Gﬂi é“] é';l o-n. cv. °s °-.w. e«. 61 Gm. o-:.

e GO OO00000 000
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3.11. Reading and applying the information on the label

3.11.1. Extent to which the information on the packaging is read before
purchase

As regards how much information on the packaging of PT4 is read before the
purchase,

- 10% of Belgians read the entire label,

- 13% quickly skim the label,

- 11% only read a part or specific parts and
- 10% do not read it at all.

These results are fairly similar to those for PT1 and PT2. If we consider only the users
("consumers") of PT4, we find the following percentages: 23% of respondents read
the entire label, 30% quickly skim it, 25% only read a part or specific parts, and 23%
do not read it at all.

Q: Before purchasing, do you read the label on the product packaging?
Totad Urb. Semi-urb.  Rural Active Unempl. Inactive Child 0-3 Child 412 Child >12 No child
n=202%) (n=5%8) (P=1154) M=2IT3) (N=1043) (=91 (=891) (n=16T) (M=261) (AR=319) (n=12T8)

{++)

Yesireadamote @™ @* g™ & o .&}" g o~ é:: & o

vnw.m{f”ﬂ“ﬁ*d'“wwwoméj‘ﬁﬁ&

)

Only a section or specific parts {:}1‘ dm“ ﬂ“‘ oﬁ o'“ * ‘“ tj“' Oﬁ o“' ﬂ"m

) [ond I o
J*

- 0000000000

We observe very few significant differences according to the socio-demographic
profile of all respondents.

3.11.2. Information scanned in the case of partial reading

In the case where the respondent partially reads the label (11% of the total sample,
i.e. 279 respondents), the information scanned is very similar to that for PT2,
namely:
- the broad disinfecting action (kills viruses, bacteria, yeast, etc.) (58% of
respondents)

|
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- the hazard symbols (31%, more likely among young people <35 years old:
40%)

- the ingredients (26%, no difference according to the profile)

- the hypoallergenic properties (17%)

- the fact it is suitable for children (12%)

- the use-by date (10%)

Q: What part(s) do you read?

Total ] W FR (21 <35 35-54 =54 Low Maed, High
(n=219) (n=108) (n=110) (n=89) (n=130) (n=75) (n=65) (n=78) (n=45) (n=93) (n=80)

.i.ﬂ..“..,,.,,.‘ 5% 0% n n U Te R T
. =2 H.#d!l s d s E | >

Hazard symbols .ms W% 0% ‘m .ﬁm. MOR () | 28% BN %) 1% SR
=l =4 =t | el =

Components - ingredients Hm 1% % ' i .ﬂlc 18% () 8% H'.l'. i+ 5% I'n %

| i - = . i
Hypo-allergenic propreties. 1% 14% 0% 19% 16% 5% [—) 1T%  20% (++=) 339 (+++) 12% (4 14%
‘ I l - o e = & K
If suitable for children 12% 1% 12% 15% 1% 1™ 12% B 1% 0% 1%
l ' l L |} | [} 4 "
The use-by date I 10% 10¢% 10% I %) |111i. {++) 10% 6% 1% 9% (++) &% %
L | J.l il | ]
Othver 4% 5% % 3% 5% % % % % 5% A%
4 | l
D - NA 1% % % % %
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3.11.3. Evaluation of the clarity of the information provided

Among the persons who use PT4 products and read through the label (n=692), 15%
find that the available information is unclear: 14% consider it not very clear and 1%
not at all clear (1%). When comparing the different profiles, this is more prevalent
among French-speaking respondents (19% of them consider that the information on
the label is not clear, compared to 11% of Dutch-speakers). This is the same for PT2

products.

Fairly clear

Very clear

Mot very clear

Not at all clear

Q: In your opinion, is the information on the packaging very clear,

Total
(n = 692)

o

O
gﬂ

1%

M
(n = 346)

13%

1%

somewhat clear, not very clear or not at all clear?

w FR Du <35 15-54 »54
(n=342) (n=305) (n=2386) (n=219) (n=243) (n=229)

=g Pa & o= 3
R, ST, a
60% . OST%  e0% 6%
I"x-,.1 7 N ¥ N .r,fk
()

- - -

(+++) (=)
14% O‘K dm 1% 1% 8%

1% L:ﬂi ﬂ‘lﬂ 2'& A% 1%
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32% of respondents who do not read the entire label (261 people) cite difficulties in
reading it due to the small size of the font used. Furthermore, 17% highlight a lack
of clarity or a too scientific vocabulary (11%).
Q: Why do you not read the entire information label?
Total M W FR D <35 35-54 =54 Low Med. High
(A=281) (n=121) (A=138) (A=104) (Nn=157) (A=T4) (A=06} (A=91) (A=51) (A=101] (n=100)
Because | know how to use these products

3 L1 Ak : ) N % 2% % 3%
| eannal fead It @ the wiilling s too small ﬂ 155, ERL ﬂ ﬂL 1o AT 3% % % 0%

— el ] PREES X ] Uil | et

mthmhuwmmmupmﬁmnﬂ e a ﬂ' ﬂ' W 2 e a % lli_'_llr-

gl D .-:GE"L e frer L,
cause it i
B I e e A ey 1T ™% % -mr. "IH 2% (+) 4% 1% TR 3% (e 1%
Mol il iy | jre=n Lomgiid
Bacauss tha tarms used are oo scientific [ 1% 10% 1% iﬂ[-p . B% |- 15% 10% 118 % 16% [++] 13
= B i | I ]
Because | am nol imerested l 10% % 1M1% ' B% ‘ 12% AE% (+) 1% % () T% 12% 10%
i st | & e -
| cannot read it : the contrast s (oo low i 8% ™ T l [ ' ™% % % ™ ™ ™ "%
] il il i i [™
Because | do not have the reflex '. B 3] A% I B% l L % B4 % k2 4% %
=] | ]
Becauss the information s nat useful l A% % % | % I A% % tﬂd] 1% 2% 5% %
- | | A

Other 2% % kLY % ] % % 1% % % 2%

In addition, 13% of the respondents who do not read the labels (199 individuals) are
unable to read them because of the font used (too small), 5% find that the content
is not very clear or that the vocabulary is too scientific (5%).

Q: Why do you not read the information label?

Tatal L] w FR ou <35 3654 =54 Low Med. High
m=188) (n=74) (n=128) (n=127) (P=T2) (=80} (n=111) (n=38) (n=47} (n=8E8 (n=48)

Muulwmmhmﬂ. 36% (++) :miﬂpm‘ B ek e 4% 0%

JIES= e pe== ) [——

Because | know how lo use the cts 25 . ; 21 3 i
= memmepode B ™0 ™ EE B OB B BT T WS W
Because | am not interested e 23% ol Ll ] AR L 4%

[ IE—) | 1) | — [—]

Because | know how to use cleaning products

and it works very wen | 1%% 9% 20% i’m:-} “H 19% 184y 2% 2% 2

L) J—) . bk Lamwidas [
loamotread :thewrting oo small 1% ww 1% ek en | eN) R (28 % (+e+) 8% BN
. 2 = FAE- vt i) ]
Because the information s not useful ‘ 5 % 50 . T4+ 2% [-) 9% 3% 6% 10% 4% 4%
| I3 L = 3] | W
Because it is aften unclear and Hm:u::l 5% . 5o &% A g5 580 am 133 (#es) % 0%
understand § i | " i e i
Because the terms used are too scientific | 5% B% % | ™ | % 1|1-H- (+++) 2% =) 2% THh %[+
it | 1 .. | -]
| cannot read it: the contrast is too low l 1% 2% J 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Other 5% A% 6% an 1% 5% % T% % %
i | 8 ,J 6 | .
DK - HA 0% 1% 1% % 1%
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3.12. Awareness of the correct use of PT4 products and
compliance with instructions

Using protection is not necessary when PT4 is used by the general public. Indeed,
the authorisation holder must prove that their product can be used safely by the
general public without the need for additional protection if they want to obtain the
marketing authorisation. If personal protection equipment is necessary to ensure that
the product is safe to use, it will not be authorised for the general public.

3.12.1. As regards dilution

As regards the dilution of type 4 biocidal products, 14% of the population use
products that do not need to be diluted with water. If we restrict ourselves to PT4
users, this amounts to around 32%.

14% of Belgians strictly comply with the dilution instructions, 10% more or less
comply with them (e.g. the amount of water is not measured precisely) and 5% say
they dilute products randomly (depending on the appearance or smell of the final
diluted product). 1% of the population are not aware that there are dilution
instructions.

Q: When you have to dilute a product with water, to what extent do you follow the instructions?

Total ] w FR ou <35 35-54 >54
n=2025) (n=908) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=588) (n=T50) (n=E89)

) (=) {*) =)
I follow the instructions precisely G“ e i G‘ L 7%

(*) (=)

| foliow the instructions approximatety (' - w o ¢ W > @
=) {*+) free) =
ljust do it randomly (&% % "o d* g g g
i*)
1 did not know that there were precise a% % % % % % 1% 0%
proportions to respect i :

| do not use products that need to be diluted G"‘ 4% "% G“ Gﬁ- L) e R

i (BB (O (O G (B (O
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3.12.2. As regards the rinsing of the surface

Only half of the PT4 users (22% of the total sample) systematically comply with the
instruction to rinse the surface that comes into contact with food after disinfection.
22% of the respondents, i.e. 50% of users, do not systematically comply with the
rinsing instructions. 5% of the respondents indicate they never rinse.

Q: To what extent do you follow the instruction to rinse surfaces in contact with food with water
after using a disinfectant?

Total M W FR DU =35 15-54 =54
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1195) (n=586) (n=750) (n=689)

sor) ) ) 9

+++) (=1

1 often follow this instruction a* 12% 1% o-u. Gu. & o &

(++) (=)

| sometimes follow this instruction (3% &% 5% ¢ g & &> A%

=) (++) (+++) =) +) (=

I rarely or never follow this instruction (3% g " & ¢ ¢ ¢ R
Other % 0% 0% A% 0% 0% 0% 1%

e @ R GG OOE
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4. Dangerousness of biocides (PT1, PT2 and PT4) :
negative experiences

16% of the population (320 respondents out of the 2,025 surveyed) have previously
experienced problems after using a biocidal products (PT1, PT2, PT4). If we look in
more detail at the socio-demographic characteristics of the respondents who have
had a problem, we observe the following significant differences: they are more likely
to be women (18%), French-speakers (19%), people under the age of 35 (23%),
people living in urban areas (18%), people in employment (17%), parents of children
aged 0 to 3 (25%) and 4 to 12 (20%), as well as people with a pet at home (18%).

Among the various problems encountered, skin irritations were the most common :
this was the case for 12% of the respondents (out of the 16% having had a problem,
i.e. 75% of the reported problems). Less frequently, 3% of respondents had burns,
3% had allergies and 1% had respiratory problems.

Q: What kind of problems were encountered?

Total M w FR Du <35 35-54 »54
(n=2025) (n=998) (n=1020) (n=830) (Nn=1195) (n=586) (n=T750) (n=689)

Skin irritations 12% 9% (=)  14% [+++) 5% [+++) | 9% (=) | 16% (+++) 12% T% (=)

| | i
Burns 3% Bh(++) %) | B%(ees) | 2% (=) 5% (++e) 4% 1% (=)
Allergies % 1% () 4% (+++) | A% (+4) 2% (=) 3% 3% 2% ()
Breathing difficulties 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% (=)
Other 1% % (=) 2% (+++) 2% (+*) 1% (=) 1% 2% 1%

Did not encounter any problems 848  87% (+++) B2% (—) B1% () BT (+#+) TT%(—)  83%  92% (+++)
—; [ —

If a problem was encountered related to the use of a biocidal disinfectant, we observe
that in more than 56% of cases, it was not notified to a health professional (9% of
the total sample and 12% of the respondents with a higher diploma). If it was
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notified, the most frequently consulted professionals or organisations were the
following (the percentages below refer to the total sample) :

- the (general) physician: 4%

- the pharmacist: 1%
- the Poison Centre: 1%
- a hospital: < 1%
- a work colleague: < 1%

Q: Did you report the problem/consult a professional?

Total L w FR ou <38 A6-54 »Bd Liow Mad. High
(n=2025) (n=908) (n=1020) (n=830) (n=1198) (n=5868) (n=T50) (n=68B) (n=001) (n=754) (n=75)

No, | did not report it % B% (=) 11% (+4) 2% (+++) | B% (=) 12%(+) | 11%[*%) | B%i=)  T%[) M 12% (e
Yeu, 10 a/my doclor A% 3% =) BY% (#+) B4 (+) A% ) T [#44) 5% 0 (=) | B (+4) i 4%
| |
Yes, lo almy pharmacist 1% W =) 2% [++4) 1% 1% W (++4) 1% (=) 1% (=) 1% 1% 1%
Yas, to the polion control center 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% [+4+) 0% 0% 1% [++) 0% 0%
Yes, 1o the hospital 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% [++) 0%
Yes, 1o my job - colleague 0% 0% 0 [ 0% [ ]
Did not encounter any prablems [ TL BT (#4+)  BI% () ‘“ f=-) m E."] 7% (- Bl [ ERE A Bl B3%

Respondents who experienced a problem when using biocidal disinfectants were
asked to suggest what improvements could be made to avoid health-related
problems. The following suggestions were readily put forward (in order of frequency):

- Reduce or even stop the use of this type of product (n=48)

- Pay attention to the ingredients (aggressive elements, allergens, etc.), read
the instructions more (n=31)

- Use protection (gloves, etc.) (n=29)

- Apply moisturiser (n=28)

- Rinse hands after use (n=11)

- Provide better information on the packaging (instructions for use, protection,
etc.) (n=6).
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5. Influence of the COVID-19 crisis on the use of
PT1, PT2 and PT4

The Covid-19 pandemic clearly had an impact on the use of biocidal products,
specifically PT1 products. This is confirmed by the following survey results :

v' respondents use biocidal disinfectants more often since the Covid-19
pandemic. (affirmative for x % of the total sample)
o 23% for PT4
o 37% for PT2
o 53% for PT1
v" Respondents read the instructions for use more carefully since the pandemic
o 19% for PT4
o 26% for PT1
o 27% for PT2
v' Respondents comply more often with the instructions for use since the
pandemic
o 28% for PT4
o 42% for PT2
o 45% for PT1

Finally, more than 1 person in 5 checked that the product was effective against
Covid-19:

o 21% for PT4
o 31% for PT2
o 35% for PT1

The table below summarises the information on the impact of the pandemic on the
use of types 1, 2 and 4 biocidal products.

et L L L

¥ Have not used or purchased any disinfectant
biocidal products in the last 12 months

¥ Do you use more disinfectants since Covid-197  Much more often 31% 14% 9%
More often 22% 23% 14%
As much as before 8% 27% 18%
Less often than
et E= 3% 4% 3%
¥ Do you read user instructions more closely since
Yes 26% 27% 19%
the Covid-19 pandemic?
Mo 38% 40% 25%
¥ Do you follow the instructions for use more since
Yes 45% 42% 28%
the Covid-19 pandemic?
No 20% 25% 16%
¥ Do you check that the product is effective
against Covid-197 H— A A S
No 29% 3% 23%
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1. Use of biocidal products among the Belgian population in the last 12
months

¥ Have used disinfectant biocidal products in the last 12
months
¥ Have used disinfectant biocidal products in the last 12

months only at the entrance of shops 17%
¥ Have not used or purchased any disinfectant biocidal p— 33% —

productsin the last 12 months

* respondents using biocidal disinfectants only in a shop are counted in this category
(16% do not use PT1, 17% only used them at the entrance to the shop and 2% do
not purchase biocidal products).

2. Use of biocidal disinfectants applied to the skin or scalp (type 1)

a. 84% of the Belgian population have used type 1 biocidal products in the
last 12 months.

i. However, 17% indicate that they used only products made
available in shops (during the Covid-19 pandemic). They are
more likely to be 55 years of age or older (21%) and to have an
education level less than CESS (22%)

ii. 66% of the Belgian population have used type 1 biocidal products
in the last 12 months. The socio-demographic analysis highlights
certain differences according to the profiles. Indeed, the use of
PT1 is more frequent among French-speakers (70% vs. 64% for
Dutch-speakers), people under 55 years old (74% among 18-34
year olds and 71% among 35-54 year olds), and people with a
higher education (74%).

b. The main reason for using this type of product is clearly linked to the
Covid-19 pandemic: more than half of the Belgian population (58%)
uses it as a means of protection and this is more often the case for
respondents with a higher education (67%), young people (64%) or
middle-aged people (61%), French-speakers (61%) and women (60%
vs 56%).

13% are obliged to use this type of product in a professional context
(work obligation), 11% use it out of habit, and always have done. We
also observe more awareness among the population when in contact
with more vulnerable people: 10% of respondents use PT1 when
someone close to them is ill, 8% in the presence of people with lower
immunity and 6% in the presence of young children. 4% use them

Page 74 of 81



(a

following the recommendations of a health professional, and 4% in the
presence of an animal.

c. 47% of Belgians use type 1 biocidal products at least once a day. They
are mainly women, French-speakers, 35-54 years old and people with a
higher level of education.

13% use it a few times a week and 7% use it less often.

d. For PT1, the most frequently purchased form is hydroalcoholic gel: 55%,
followed by liquids (18%), sprays/vaporizers (14%) and finally wipes
(14%).

3% of the population use PT1, but never buy them (these are more likely
to be men and Dutch-speakers).

e. 36% of Belgians believe that PT1 have cleaning properties, especially
people younger than 35 and people with a higher level of education.

f. 4% of Belgians have already mixed their type 01 biocidal product with
another product, most often with essential oil or soap.

g. As for compliance with the use-by date:

> 18% of respondents do not read it (this is more the case among
those under 35, French-speakers and people with a higher
education)

» 12% read it, but do not comply with it

» 34% say they comply with it (especially women and people aged
35-54)

» Slightly more than half of the respondents are not aware of the
indications regarding the use-by date or the necessary contact
time for the product to be effective.

h. As for the treatment of waste,

» Almost half of Belgians dispose of the packaging in PMD bags for
recycling (47%), especially women under 35 with a higher level
of education. French-speakers under the age of 35 also dispose
of them in general waste.

» 46% of Belgians use the product up, primarily French-speaking
women between the age of 35 and 54 and with a higher level of
education. 6% transfer any leftover product into another
container (mostly men, people younger than 35 and people with
a level of education lower than CESS). Finally, 7% throw away
any leftover product with the packaging.

i. The three main criteria for Belgians when buying PT1 are price (34%),
small package size (28%) and superior disinfecting action (19%).
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(a

The two main places of purchase are supermarkets (28%) and
pharmacies or parapharmacies (20%).

Regarding the reading of the label: 13% of Belgians read the whole
label, 20% quickly skim it, 13% read only a part or specific parts and
17% do not read it at all. Furthermore,

> 8% of Belgians find that the information on the packaging is not
very clear, or not at all clear.

» If they only partially read the label, the respondents focus on the
broad disinfecting action (55%).

> When they find it unclear, the main reasons given are that the
text is too small (55%), it is difficult to understand (36%) and
the terms used are considered "too scientific" (32%).

» Respondents who do not entirely read the instructions for use
justify this by the fact that the text is too small (36%) and that
they already know how to use the product (26%).

» According to respondents who do not read the leaflet at all, the
reasons given are that they are not interested (28%), that the
text is too small (20%) and that they do not have the habit of
reading the leaflet (23%).

3. Use of products used to disinfect surfaces that are not in contact with
food or animal feedstuffs (type 2)

a.

Slightly more than two out of three Belgians use type 2 biocidal products
(67%), primarily in the form of multi-purpose disinfectants.

. Respondents who do not use these products give as main reasons that

cleaning products are more than adequate (18%) or that they do not
see the added value (7%).

Respondents who use PT2 give the reason that the surface is cleaner
when disinfected at the same time (31%), because it is a habit (28%)
and as a barrier against Covid-19 (27%). The presence of animals also
prompts respondents to use this type of product.

. Regarding the frequency of use, more than one out of four Belgians

surveyed (28%) uses type 2 biocidal products several times a week and
14% even use them daily.

The most common preparation for PT2 is liquid in containers or bottles
(49%), then sprays-vaporisers (30%).

23% of Belgians do not read the use-by date and 13% have already
used the product beyond the use-by date, especially French-speaking
men under 35.
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> Around half of Belgians dispose of the packaging in PMD bags
(51%), especially French-speaking women between 35 and 54
years old;

g. As regards waste,

> slightly less than half of Belgians use the product up (49%),
especially women, French speakers and people aged 35-54. 6%
transfer leftover product to another container (more men and
young people) and 6% throw it away with the packaging.

. The three main criteria for purchasing a PT2 are: price (36%), ease of

use (22%) and superior disinfection action (20%).

Type 2 products are mainly purchased in supermarkets (56%),
especially among French-speakers aged 35 to 54.

53% of Belgians store all cleaning products in the same place. The
rooms most often used to store products are the kitchen (29%) and the
storage room (25%). 13% of Belgians admit that PT2 products in their
house are accessible to young children.

. As for reading the information on the label, 15% of Belgians read the

whole label, 21% quickly skim it, 15% read only a part or specific parts
and 16% do not read it at all. Furthermore,

> 14% of PT2 users find the information not very clear or not at all
clear, mainly because the text is too small (50%), it is difficult to
understand (35%) and the terms used are too scientific (28%).

» When they read only part of the label, users focus on the broad
disinfecting action (60%).

» Respondents who do not read the instructions for use in full give
the reason that they already know how to use this type of product
(31%) and/or the fact that the text is too small (28%).

Regarding the compliance with the instructions for use,

» Around half of the respondents who use type 2 biocidal products
that must be diluted, do not strictly follow the instructions for
diluting the product.

» The respondents (58%) do not systematically use protection
when using PT2 (of which 16% never use protection). Only 9%
use protection systematically. Among the 16% who never use
protection, these are more often French-speakers, women and
people aged 35-54. The respondents who use protection do so to
protect their hands (85%) and in case of allergy (10%).
Moreover, 27% of users emphasise the hazards of using this type
of product.
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4. Use of products for disinfection of surfaces that are in contact with
food or animal feedstuffs (type 04)

a.

56% of Belgians do not use type 4 products. These are more likely to
be Dutch-speakers and people aged 55 and over. When the general
public buys this type of product, it is mostly multi-purpose disinfectants
(33%). Only 19% of respondents use specific disinfectants for the
kitchen (19%).

. The main reason given for not using PT4 products is that the available

cleaning products are sufficient (22%). Moreover, these products are
expensive (7%), have little added value (7%) and are toxic (for health:
6% and the environment: 5%).

On the other hand, using disinfectant in addition to a cleaning product
enhances the sense of cleanliness for 19% of the population.
Furthermore, 18% of respondents use these products out of habit. The
pandemic also plays a significant role (17%). The presence of animals
is also an important factor.

. In terms of the frequency of use, 18% of respondents use type 4 biocidal

products several times a week and 12% use them daily.

This type of product is generally purchased in liquid form, in bottles
(30%) or in sprays/vaporisers (23%, packaging that is particularly
popular among young and middle-aged people).

20% of the population is aware of and complies with the use-by date
(above all 35-54 year olds and women). 10% say they do not comply
with it and 14% are not aware they exist (more likely to be French-
speakers, with higher education).

. With regard to managing waste from PT4,

» 34% of the population put the packaging in PMD bags for
recycling (77% of users).

» 33% of respondents use the product entirely. To a much lesser
extent, 4% of users recover leftover product by transferring it
into another container, and 4% throw away leftover product with
the packaging. Finally, 3% pour leftover product down the sink
(mainly people younger than 35).

. The main purchase criteria are price (25%), ease of use (14%), superior

efficacy (of disinfection: 13%), brand awareness (10%) and aroma
(10%).

These products are typically purchased in supermarkets.

The products are most often stored in the same place within the home
(35% of the total sample) although 9% of the Belgians store them in
multiple places. The products are mostly stored in the kitchen (25%) or
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in a storage room (16%). In 8% of the households, type 4 biocides are
accessible to young children.

k. Just over 25% of PT4 users do not read the information on the
packaging. These are more likely to be French-speakers.

> The broad disinfecting action is important information read by
more than half of the respondents who read through the label.
This is followed by reading the hazard symbols (31%) and the
ingredients (26%).

» 15% of respondents who read the labels do not find the
information on the packaging clear.

> 32% of respondents who do not read the entire label cite
difficulties in reading it due to the size of the font used.
Furthermore, 17% highlight a lack of clarity or a "too scientific"
vocabulary (11%).

> 13% of the respondents who do not read the labels are unable to
read them because of the font used (too small), and finally, 5%
find that the content is not very clear or that the vocabulary is
"too scientific" (5%).

I. As for the compliance with the instructions for use,

> Half of the respondents using PT4 do not strictly follow the dilution
instructions.

» Only half of the users systematically follow the instructions for
rinsing the surfaces after use.
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5. Negative experiences following the use of biocidal products

a. 16% of respondents have experienced problems when using biocidal
products (type 1, 2 or 4).

» This is more likely to be the case for women, French-speakers
and people younger than 35.

» In the vast majority of cases, these are dermatological problems
(skin irritation) (75%), and to a far lesser extent, burning
sensations (20%) and allergies (20%) were reported.

> Most often, there was no need for a consultation with a health
professional and the problems caused by the biocidal product use
have not been reported to a health professional or organisation.
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6. Influence of the Covid-19 crisis on the use of disinfectants

The Covid-19 crisis has clearly had an impact on the use of biocidal products among
the Belgian population. The frequency of use increased among 53% of Belgians for
PT1, 37% for PT2 and 23% for PT4

In terms of behaviour since the pandemic, the respondents indicate:

- that they read the instructions for use more often : 26% of Belgians say they
read the instructions for use more often for PT1, 27% for PT2 and 19% for PT4
- that they comply with the instructions for use more often : 45% for PT1, 42%
for PT2 and 28% for PT4
- that they check the efficacy of the product against Covid-19 : 35% for PT1,
31% for PT2 and 21% for PT4.

— e L

¥ Have not used or purchased any disinfectant
biocidal products in the last 12 months

¥ Do you use more disinfectants since Covid-197  Much more often 31% 14% 9%
More often 22% 23% 14%
As much as before 8% 27% 18%
Less often than
SRR 3% 4% 3%
¥ Do you read user instructions more closely since
Yes 26% 27% 19%
the Covid-19 pandemic?
MNo 38% a40% 25%
¥ Do you follow the instructions for use more since
the Covid-19 pandemic? b A AT 2
No 20% 25% 16%
¥ Do you check that the product is effective
against Covid-197 e 3% 31% Bk
No 29% 37% 23%
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